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EXXON COMPANY, USA,

P.O. BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 f -~

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
. SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

{510) 246-8776
(510) 245-8798 FAX

July 15, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Letter Report Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Remediation Activities for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by RESNA Industries, Inc., of San Jose,

California, details the resuits of the First Quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring and remediation events.

Tt was Exxon's intent to deliver and discuss this report in meetings scheduled with Mr. Scott Seery of your agency in
April and May, however, Exxon was unable to attend the meetings as originally scheduled, and another has not been
discussed recently. Exxon apologizes for delays in the submittal of this report due to these unusual circumstances.

If you have any questions of comments, or require additional information, please contact me at the above listed phone
number.

Sincerely,

L

Ly )
} 37:1‘{11&, /(z 5‘4 2 uw)"(f —

arla D. Guensler
Senior Environmental Engineer

MDG/mdg
enclosure: RESNA Report dated April 27, 1994

ce: w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB

A ZIVIBION OF EXXON CORPORATION
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3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: {408) 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

LETTER REPORT
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
AND REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES
First Quarter 1994

Exxon Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califormia
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3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

April 27, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord. California 54520

Subject: Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Activities
First Quarter 1994
Exxon Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street, Alameda, California

Ms. Guensler:

As requested by Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), this letter report summarizes the methods
and results of the first quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring and remediation activities
performed by RESNA Industries [nc. (RESNA) at the above-referenced site (Plate 1. Site
Vicinity Map). The objectives of groundwater monitoring are to evaluate: groundwater
clevations, gradient and flow direction: the presence and thickness of any liquid-phase
hydrocarbons: and the distribution of dissolved gasoline hydrocarbons in groundwater.

The objectives of the remediation activities are to operate, maintain, and evaluate the
performance of the groundwater remediation system. Remediation activities at this site
currently consists of pumping groundwater from extraction wells EW-1 through EW-3. and
passing the groundwater through subsurface collection piping to an aboveground treatment
system located east of the station building. Exiracted groundwater is then passed througn
a bioreactor (used as a holding tank). two sand media filters in parallel, a bag filter. and
three liquid-phase virgin carbon adsorption canisters for treatment. After treatment.
groundwater is discharged into the sanitary sewer under permit from the East Bav Municipal
Utility District (EBMUD).

031IMGLE.FIN/170077.20
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QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

On February 24 and 25, 1994, RESNA measured the depth to water in monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-10, and extraction wells EW-1 through EW-5 and coliected groundwater
samples from the wells for laboratory analysis. Extracton wells EW-1 through EW-5 were
not purged or subjectively monitored because they are coupled to the groundwater
extraction system. Groundwater samples from selected wells were subjectively analyzed for
the presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons. RESNA's groundwater sampling protocol and
well purge data sheets are in Appendix A, Groundwater Sampling Protocol and Well Purge
Data Sheets.

Results of subjective analysis and depth-to-water levels of groundwater sampies collected
from the wells are as follows. Sheen was observed in the samples from well MW-5.. The
contents from the sample ports for wells EW-2 and EW— .ere observed to contain a
brown-colored sludge. which appears to be weathered gasoline hydrocarbon product.’ Based
on February 24, 1994. depth to water measurements in wells MW-1 through MW-10,
groundwater elevations at the site have increased approximately 1.8 feet since last quarter.
The groundwater beneath the site appears to form a cone of depression centered around
extraction weil EW-3. Groundwater elevations are shown in Plate 2, Groundwater Gradient
and Chemical Concentrations, and monthly and quarteriv monitoring data are summarized
in Table 1. Cumnulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data.

[Laboratorv Analvses and Results

Groundwater samptes were submitted to Pace Incorporated Laboratories (Califorma State
Certification Number 1282) in Novato, California, under chain of custody protocot. The
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene,
toluene. ethvlbenzene. and total wvlenes (BTEX), using the Environmental Protection
Agercy methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory anaiysis reports and chain
of custody record are in Appendix B. Laboratory Anaiysis Reports and Chain of Custody
Record.

Results of laboratory analysis of groundwater samples are shown on Plate 2, and are
summarized in Table 1. Selected analytical results are summarized below if the
concentrations detected are greater than the method detection limts (MDLs) for TPHg; the
California Department of Health (DHS) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for benzene.
ethylbenzene. or total xvlenes; and the DHS drinking water action level (DWAL) for
toluene, as listed in Table 1.

O3IMGUE.FIN/170077.20 =



—IRESNA

Working to Restore Nature

O TPHg concentrations were greater than the MDL in wells
MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW.10, EW-1]
through EW-3,

o Benzene concentrations were greater than the MCL in wells
MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW.-7, EW-1, EW-2,
EW-4, and EW-5.

0 Toluene concentrations were greater than the DWAL in wells
MW-2, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, EW-2, and EW-4.

C Ethylbenzene and :otal xyleres concentrations were greater
than their respective MCLs in well MW-Z.

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES AND PERFORMANCE

The interim groundwarter remediation system (system; was installed in February 1993, by
Harding Lawson Associates to treat gasoline hydrocaroons in groundwater extracted from
the first water-bearing zone beneath the site. The system consists of five pneumatic pumps
in on-site extraction wells EW-1 through EW-3. collection piping, and associated
instrumentation and controls. The original system consisted of trearment via a bioreactor
with associated aeration, nutrient. and caustic supply system, and post-treatment via
filiration, followed bv carbon polishing using three 200-pound liquid-phase granular
reactivated carbon canisters. Currently, however. because bio-remediation appears to be
impractical at this time due to low influent gasoline hydrocarbon concentrations, the sysiem
uses the bioreactor as a holding tank for groundwater influent containment prior o
treatment by three 200-pound liquid-phase virgin carbon canisters.” The treated etfluent
groundwater is discharged to the sanitary sewer under current permit #302-66631 ot
EBMUD. A copy of the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit is inciuded in Appendix C.
Wastewater Discharge Permit. Off gases generated in the bioreactor/holding tank are
rreated via two 200-pound vapor-phase carbon canisters.

Sampling ports were installed at various locations on the trearment system and are
designated as follows:

"influent" Composite water sample trom recovery wells

"hioreactor" Water sample from the first compartment of the bioreactor

TAN Effiuent from bioreactor. influent to first granular activated carbon
(GAC) camster

"B1" Effluent from first GAC canister. influent to second GAC canister

"B2" Effluent from second GAC canister. influent to third GAC canister

"C" Effluent from third GAC canister to sanitary sewer

Lad
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Monitoring and maintenance of the system was conducted by RESNA in accordance with
the Operation and Maintenance Manual for the system. Beginning in May 1993, routine
operation and maintenance of the svstem has been performed by RESNA twice a month.
When system repairs or adjustments are necessary, additional site visits have been
conducted.

[n accordance with the recently renewed EBMUD wastewater discharge permit, effective
January 25, 1994, through January 24, 1995, the requirements and procedures of the self-
monitoring program have changed from a monthly 10 a quarterly sampling schedule and
mandates collecting sarmples from oniy "Side Sewer No. 1" or "C" (effluent to sanitary
sewer). However, RESNA is continuing to collect samples from locations "A", "B1", "B2",
and "C" on a monthly basis to monitor the carbon efficiency. A copy of the EBMUD
wastewater discharge permit is included in Appendix C. £

e d
4

Modifications to the Svstem f,{;.g,,;,u‘ K

P

Sedium hydroxide caustic soda, formerly used as a suppiemental oxygen source for the
microbes during normai bio-remediation operation. has been replaced with hydrogen
peroxide to be used for the same purpose. However, because of the low influent
concentrations during this quarter, bio-remediation appears to be impractical at this time.
Therefore, as mentioned previously, the bioreactor is currently being used as a holding tank,
and the primary treatment is the carbon system. The use of bio-remediation wiil be re-
evaluated if influent gasoline hydrocarbon concentrations increase in the future.

Remediation Activities

The system appears to have operated continuously during this quarter, with the excepiion
of a 20 day period between January 18 and February 7. 1994, in which the system was
shutdown 1o allow groundwater to return to static conditions before performing air sparge
and vapor extraction tests. The air sparge and vapor extractions tests were conducted on
January 31 and February 1, 1994. The system was restarted on February 7, 1994, with virgin
carbon canisters in-line, as described in the Discussion of Analytical Results section :ater
in this report.

On February 24, 1994. because of reduced pumping rate, the pump in extraction well EW-1
was inspected and cleared of bio-fouiing obstructions, returning the pumping rate to normal
capacity. On March 15, 1994, because a higher than normal pressure drop was notice across
the sand filters, the sand filter media was inspected to identify causes of the clogging. Signs
of bio-fouling were observed in the sand media inside one of the sand filters which appears
10 have restricted water flow, resulting in an approximately 1.4 gailons per minute (gpm)
decrease in the discharge rate between March 15 and March 30, 1994. Subsequently, on
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March 30, 1994, the sand filter media was soaked with hvdrogen peroxide and backwashed
extensively to reduce bio-fouling and improve water flow. The condition of the sand filter
media will be further evaluated in second quarter 1994. Copies of RESNA's facility
inspection logs are included in Appendix D, Facility Inspection Logs.

Analvtical Resuits of the Interim Remediation System Water Samples

As part of the monthly operations and maintenance routine conducted on the remediation
system, water samples were collected from the systern on January 10, February 24, and
March 30, 1994. An additional effluent ("C") water sample was collected on March 7, 1994,
to confirm the February 24, 1994, laboratory results. Intiuent sampies {(composite water
samples from the extraction weils) were not collected for analyses in te first quarter 1994,
because the bioreactor was not being used as part of the treatment during this quarter.
However, individual water samples were collected from the extraction wells on February 24
and 25, 1994, and analvzed as part of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
event, as summarized in Table 1.

Water samples collected from the system were submitted to Pace Incorporated Laboratories
in Novato, Califorma. under chain of custodv protocol. The sampies were analyzed for
TPHg and BTEX using the methods listed in the notes in Table 2. Cumulative Analytical
Results of Water Samples from the Remediation System. The chain of custody record and
laboratory analysis reports are in Appendix B. At the request of Exxon, additional "A" and
"C" water samples were collected on January 10, 1994 1o evaluate whether the system
discharge was in compliance with the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit limits. These
additional samples were analyzed for inorganic compounds (coilected semi-annuaily).
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (collected quarterly), and extractable organic
compounds (EOCs) (coilected quarterly), using the metnods listed in the notes in Table 2.
Table 2 summarizes the results of laboratory analyses. On January i0 and February 23.
1994, effluent water samples were also collected by EBMUD personnel. Analytical resuits
from these samples are inciuded in Appendix E. EBMUD Laboratory Analysis Results and
Chain of Custody Record. Selected analytical results for the remediation water samples are
summarized below.

A TPHg ranged from 190 to 1400 ppb, and BTEX ranged from not detected ar
the MDL to 310 ppb. Metals and total cvanide were not detected at their
respective MDLs, except for zinc (0.30 ppm), iron (0.33 ppm), and arsenic
(0.006 ppm). VOCs were less than their 1espective MDLs. except for benzene
(19 ppb), tetrachloroethene (120 ppb). 2-butanone [MEK] (120).
trichioroethene {TCE] (7), and total xvlenes (8 ppb). EOCs were less than
their respective MDLs.

DILIMGUE-FIN/t70077.20 3
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"B1m: A TPHg concentration of 120 ppb was detected in the January 10, 1994
sample. Consequently, on February 7, 1994, the first carbon canister was
changed-out as discussed below. TPHg and BTEX were not detected at their
respective MDLs in the February 24, 1994 sampie; however, on March 30,
1994, a TPHg concentration of 55 ppb was detected. A decision was made to
not to change-out the first carbon canister at this time until after collection
and analysis of the April samples, as discussed below.

"B2". A TPHg concentration of 61 ppb was detected in the January 10, 1994 sample.
Consequently, on February 7, 1994, the second carbon canister was changed-
out as discussed below. TPHg and BTEX concentrations were not detected
at their respective MDLs in the Februarv and March samples.

"C A TPHg concentration of 55 ppb was detected in the January 10, 1994 sample.
Consequently, on February 7, 1994, the third carbon canister was changed-out
as discussed below. Metals, arsenic, and the total cyanide were not detected
at their respective MDLs, except for zinc (0.22 ppm) which was less than the
maximum allowable discharge limit of 0.288 ppm. VOCs were not detected
at their respective MDLs, and EOCs were not detected at their respective
MDLs, thus complying with the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit limuts.
TPHg and benzene were detected at concentrations of 75 ppb and 1.3 ppo.
respectively. in the February 24. 1994 sample. Consequently, a confirmation
sampie was collected on March 7, 1994. Laboratory results from the
confirmation sample indicated that TPHg and BTEX were not detected at
their respective MDLs. As a result, the decision was made to not change out
the third carbon canister at this time. TPHg and BTEX were not detected in
the March 30, 1994 sample. The EBMUD effluent water sample resuits
indicated the system was in compliance with the permuit limits.

Discussion of Analvtical Results of Interim Remediation Svstem Water Samples

The detectable concentrations of TPHg in water samples "B1", "B2". and "C", coilected from
the etfluent of each carbon canister on January 10, 1994, indicated that breakthrough had
occurred in all three canisters. Based on carbon breakthrough calculations, it appeared that
the second and third carbon canisters exhibited premature breakthrough. Consequently, on
February 7, 1994, all three reactivated carbon canisters were replaced with virgin carbon
canisters.

As previously mentioned. because detectable concentrations of TPHg (75 ppb) and benzene

(1.3 ppb) were present in the water sample collected from sample port "C" on February 24.
1994, a confirmation effluent sample was collected from sample port "C" on March 7, 1994.

U3IIMGUE FIN/170077.20 3]
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The results of the confirmation effluent sample indicated TPHg and BTEX were not
detected at their respective MDLs. Consequently, the third carbon canister was not changed
out at this time. The reason that detectable levels of TPHg and benzene were detected in
the on February 24, 1994 water sample "C" is unknown.

According to laboratory resuits of the March 30, 1994, "B1" water sample, TPHg was
detected at a concentration of 55 ppb, which represents a carbon efficiency of 71% and
indicates carbon breakthrough had occurred again in the first carbon canister (Table 3,
Groundwater Remediation System Operation and Performance Data). However, because
the breakthrough was onlv 5§ ppb above the MDL and because of the relatively recent
carbon canister change-out (February 7, 1994), a decision was made to not changs-out the
canister until after the collection, analysis, and review of the April "B1" sample results.

Air Monitoring

Monthly air monitoring is also being performed in accordance with the guidelines of the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD). Air monitoring was performed on the
off-gases from the system was performed using a photoionization detector (PID) at the
influent to the first vapor-phase carbon canister (Al), in between the two carbon canisters,
and at the effluent of the second carbon canister (A2). The field measurements of the air
monmnitoring indicated concentrations less than the BAAQMD allowable discharge conditions
(10 parts per million by volume TPHg). The air monitoring data is summarized in Table
4. Cumulative Air Monitoring Data.

Svstem Performance

Based on field measurements, which have been collected between December 9. 1993, and
March 30, 1994, approximately 334.792 gallons of groundwater have been extracted, and
approximarely 0:29 gallons of TPHg have been removed and treated. The average discharge
rate io the sanitary sewer this quarter was approximately 2.76 gpm (3.974 gallons per day).
The system has extracted a total of approximately 1,267.720 gallons. and treated a total of
3.96 yallons of TPHg since system start-up in February 1993. A summary of the remediation
svstem performance is presented in Table 3. Copies of RESNA's facility inspection logs are
inciuded in Appendix D.

LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental
geological practice in California at the time this investigation was performed. This report

has been prepared for Exxon Company U.S.A. and any reliance on this report by third
parties shall be at such parry’s sole risk.

031 IMGUE.FIN/1700677.20
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Wk G s

Mark A. Ebner
Staff Engineer
1 o 71 F
Jim Schollad ST
Project Ma.nager ,’; -=Es L8
/Z::r/xsm CEG\ Iy
~~ Senior Project Geologist \, --'-‘
t’/ \:' H’l‘“_—", &
Enclosures: Plate 1: Si:?ﬂeiﬁ% Ma
Plate 2: Groundwater Gradient and Chemical Concentrations
Table I: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data -
Table 2: Cumulative Analytical Results of Water Sampies from the
Remediation System
Table 3: Groundwater Remediation System Operation and
Performance Data
Table 4: Cumulative Air Monitoring Data
Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol and Well Purge Data Sheets
Appendix B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Record
Appendix C: Wastewater Discharge Permit
Appendix D: Facility Inspection Logs
Appendix E: EBMUD Laboratory Analysis Results and
Chain of Custody Record
0311MGUE.FIN/170077.20 8
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Statian Na. 7-0104
1726 Park Streat
Alameda, California

{Paga 1 of 11}

Well ID # Sampiing s5UBJ DTW Elav. TPHg B T £ X
{TCC) Date < ....... fear. L. e parts per billion . . ......... >
MW Q6/07/88 N b NM .- 27,000 ' $,000 77 1,100 2.700
117 35} 06/10/88# NLPH 5.35 11.00

G1/17/89 NLPH $.81 11.54 6,800 2,000 21 800 1,600

01/24/89# NLPH 518 12.19

06/01/89 sheaen 6.27 11.08 1,700 170 5.9 13 230

09/18/89 NLPH 7.1 10.24 2,100 9.0 53 18 130

10/20/89#% NLPH 7 28 1aQ7

11/22/85% NLPH 7.02 10.33

12/11/8% NLPH 6.60 10.75 5,800 200 42 2380 330

Q2/13/30# NLPH 5.02 11.33

03/07/30a# NM NM sas

03/13/90 NLPH 5.81 11.44 2,300 a3g 14 18 220

Q4/18/30# NLPH 5.18 11.17

05/23/30# NLPH 6.29 11.C86

Q6/14/30 NLPH 6.19 11 28 32,000 1,400 9 <5 120

Q8/21/30#% NLPH 7.03 10.32

Q09 1930 NLPH 7 25 10.08 280 290 29 <05 27

121730 NLPH 5.75 10.60 2,100 580 13 350 110

01.31.91% NLPH 5.78 10.57

02/25/91# NLPH 559 1076

03/19/91 NLPH 5.8% 11.50 1,400 200 <3 380 150

04;22'91#% shaen 5.72 11,63

05.17:91# NLPH 6.00 1135

07:24/91 NLPH 6.79 10.56 3,700 1,300 570 350 2,100

09/10/91# NLPH 7.25 10.10

09:23/91# NLPH 7.33 10.02

10/21.914 NLPH 7.53 3.82

10/22/31 NM NM 540 220 1.8 110 7.8

11 1891# NLPH 7.13 10 22

12,11 814% NLPH 7.2% 1a.1a

21 2132 NLPH 6.54 10.83% 1 800 &850 =3 300 34

02:20,92# NLPH 4,82 12.53

03:19/32# NLPH 5.24 2001

04:24/92 NLPH 5.71 11 64 +,300 1,800 72 a0 250

Q5:13/92# NLPH 5.99 1136

Q6/24/92# NLPH 6.65 10.70

a7/16/mM2 NLPH 6.72 10.63 3,400 1,000 1 S50 100

08/19/92% NLPH 7.07 1Q0.28

09/24/92 NLPH 7 36 933 3,700 1,300 21 330 <10

¢2/05/93 NLPH 5.21 12.14 11,000 2,400 180 1,400 780

04/30/93 NLPH S 88 11.47 5,500 330 320 640 1.300

05/14/93% MLPH 7.22 10.13

See notes on page 11 af 11,

\ﬁ
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MCNITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-G104
172% Park Straet
Alameda, California

{Page 2 af 11}

Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elav. TPHg 8 T 2 X
{TQC) Data < e fest . .. ... > C e parts per billion . ... ... .. .. >
MW-1 cant, 07/15/93 NLFH 8.01 9.324 7,600 270 52 1,190 1,000
117.35) 10/21/33%# NM 7.83 3.52

11/16/93 NLPH 8.639 8.66 240 i8 1.4 72 17

11/30/93% NM 8.38 8.6%

12.17/33¢#% NM 7.42 3.93

01:/31/834% NM 6.37 10.98

02/24-25/34 NLPH 5.23 10.84 2310 18 2.0 a2 58
AW 2 0&i07/38 = --- 110,000 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000
8.67) 0&/10/88#% NLPH 6,20 10.47

01:17/89 NLPH 5.96 10.71 30,000 6,800 3,300 1,600 7,700

01/24/898 NLPH 5.04 11.63 :

CE01./89 shaen B.32 10.38 3.700 330 280 80 1,200

08/18/89 NLPH 6.73 3.94 17.000 E80 280 S70 220

10/20/89% NLPH 6.87 9.80

11:°22/89# NLPH 5.80C 9.87

1211/89 NLPH 6.57 Q.10 32,000 1,000 350 310 1,200

02:13/90# NLPH 5.12 10.588

23.13/90 NLPH 6.02 10.85 33.000 3,820 1,500 2,100 3,900

04:18,90#% NLPH §.35 10.32

Ch-23/30% NLPH £.28 10.39

06.14:80 NLPH 814 10.53 314,000 3.500 73C 1,600 3,300

©8.21.804 NLPH 5.70 3.97

09:19:80 MNLPH 5.84 9.33 33.000 570 180 330 1,000

12.17.20 NLPH 6.45 10.21 ©30,000 3,700 2,500 3,000 3.300

01:31/791# sheen 5.88 10.01

Q2.25/91#% NLPH B5.€0 1017

£3.19:91 sheen 5.76 10.91 18,000 4,800 1,600 2,.1C0 5,500

04i22/91# NLPH  5.78 10.89

CB,17. 914 NLPH &6.01 10.68 .

07:24.91 NLLPH §.43 10.24 +3,000 3,500 2,200 2,000 6,400

C2.10/314 NLPH 5.81 3.886

09:23/31# NLPH 6.82 3.85

10/21/91 # NLPH 7.01 9.66

10/22/9 --- - -- 24,000 3,700 1,100 1,800 5,200

11,18/191# NLPH 5.66 10.01

12.1081# NLPH 5.85% 3.82

01,2192 NLPH 6.22 10.45 21,000 4,600 1,300 1,700 5,100

£2.20/92% NLPH 5.28 11.39

03:19/92# NLPH 5.34 11.33 -

0d4:24/92 shean 5.7% 10,92 36,000 5,000 970 2,300 5,200

0%5/13,/92#% NLPH 5.95 10.72

See notes on page 11 of 11,

1\
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alamada, California
(Page 3 f 11}

Well 10 # Sampting SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHg B T £ X
{TOCH Date < .. feet . ... .. > C e parts per billion . ., ..., ..., >
MW-2 cont. 06/24/924 NLPH 6.39 12.28
116.67) 07/168/32 sheen 5.50 10,17 <2.0C0 3,500 490 1,800 3,700

a8/19/32¢# NLPH 5.63 3.98

09/24:92 shaen 6.74 3.93 25,000 3,600 670 1,760 3,300

02/05.93# 0.01 5.586 11.10

04/30/33 sheen 5.78 10.8% 132.000 11,000 §,500 5,500 160,000

05/14/33% NA NA ---

Q7/15,.93% c.01 7.89 3.79

1G/21:33% NM 7.24 3.43

11:/16/83#% ¢.02 8.37 8.32

11°30/93# NM 7.3 2.74

12117 93# NM 7.74 8.93

01,31 94% NM 5.32 10.35

02/24-25/84 . NLPH 5.93 3.74 21,000 11,cc0 1,700 2,700 5,500
Mw-3 06,07 28 NM NM - 28,000 6,200 20 T 340 1,900
700 06/1C 538#% NLPH 5.08 711.086

0117 83 NLPH 5.49 11.62 2.300 2,500 230 530 1,100

01/24.89% NLPH 5.38 11.73

236,01 8% NLPH 5.96 11.15 3,400 330 300 570 §80

09/18.8% NLPH 8.65 10.486 2.000 280 17¢ 150 380

10:12C 8a# NLPH 5.88 i0.23

11,22.89# NLPH 8.74 10.37

1211 39 NLPH 8.37 10.74 ‘2000 1,100 150 570 590

02/13.30# NLPH .58 11.53

031330 NLPH 5.48 11.63 ' 3,000 5,300 200 1,100 1,100

04/18.80# NLPH= 5.01 1110

05/23.30# NLPH 6.14% t0.97

06/14.30 NLPH 5.83 11.28 3,800 1,300 880 310 1.800

£8:21 308 NLPH 6.67 10.44

09/12.30 NLPH 6.88 10.23 T3.000 5,000 65 1,500 450

121720 NLPH 6.46 10.65 3,700 1.200 54 650 460

Q1/31.91# NLPH 6.24 10.87

02/2591#% NLPH 6.18 10.93

03/19.9 NLPH 5.38 11.7% “3.000 1 200 2,1C0 1,100 1,200

04/2291% NLPH 572 11.39

Q5/17:91# NLPH 5.68 11.56

07/24.91 NLPH 6.41 10.70 38,000 §.200 380 2,900 9,600

09/10.91# NLPH 6.80 10.31

09/23/91# NLPH 65.80 10.31

10/21 91# NLPH 7.09 10.02

10722/91 NM NM 23,000 3,400 150 2,500 4,400

See notesg an page i1 of 11.
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Straet
Alameda, Califorrma
{Page 4 of 11}

Weil ID # Sampting SUBJ DTW Elav, TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date < s feel . . .. .. > € e parts par oillion . ... ... . ... >
s
MW-3 cant. 11/18/914 NLPH 874 10.37
7.1 12/11/91 % NLP*% 8.79 10.32
1/21/92 NLPH B15 10.98 33,000 2,700 30 1,800 740
02/20/92% NLPH 4.89 12.22
0318/224# NLPH 4,85 12.28
04/24/842 NLPH 5.28 11.83 17.000 4,250 172 1,800 500
0%5/13/92% NLPH 5.58 11.53 '
06:24/92#% NLPH 5.22 10.89
C7/16/92 NLPH 5.36 10.7% 11,000 2,700 232 1,100 570
08/19/928 NLPH A.65 10.46
£9/24:92 MNLPH 5.93 10.18 7,100 2,C00 - 1,2C0 220
02.05/33 NLPH 4.7 12.40 *3,000 3,800 i1c 1.38 430
04:30/93 NLPH 5.46 11.65 * 3,000 1,600 372 1,600 1,800
05/14/93# NLFH 6.53 10.58
07/15/93 NLPH 7.28 9.83 2,100 310 HE] 230 3
10:21/93% NM 7.42 3.89
1118/33 NLFH 8.02 2.09 4,000 <00 400 120 430
11°30:/93 7.7% 3.32 -
1217/93# hY 7.13 2.938
01 31.34# THE 8.32 10.79
02 24-25/34 NLPH a.04 11.07 3300 230 =2 S0 400
Mw-4 2117.89 NL P 5.38 11.28 “8.000 1,030 1,5C2 380 2,200
117340 21 °24:89#4 MNLPH 5.48 *1.88
26:01.89 NLPH 6.01 11.33 3,600 T30 242 3 810
02/18./89 NLPH 6.80 10.54 Z,000 230 250 8 510
10.20/89# NLPH 7.08 10.26
11:22/89# NLFH 6.82 10.52
1211 89 NLPH 8.37 10.97 13,000 7Z0 12 210 1.200
S2.13.30# NLPH 5.48 11.85
03.07.90a# NM NMt
0313990 NLPH 5.44 11.90 *2.0C0 1.820 1822 470 28,000
04:18/90% NLPH 6.14 11.20
35,233,904 NLPH 6.22 11.12
0E&/14/90 NLPH 582 1142 2.000 3,7¢0 e 1,300 780
087217902 NLPM 5.83 10.51
03/19/90 NLPH 7.07 10.27 S,500 370 182 320 1,000
12:.17/90 NLPH 6.50 10.84 4,000 1.400 §2¢C S40 2,120
0131/81#% NLPH 6.66 10.68
02.25/81#% NLPH 6.21 11.13
03:.19/91 NLP 5.28 12.08 11.000 1,500 740 520 2,100
04/22/91#% NLPH 5.28 12.08

Seo notes onpage 11 of 11,

*
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Caiifornia

(Paga 5 of 11)
Well ID # Samphng susd oDTW Elav. TPHg 8 T E X
{TOC) Date < e feet . .. ... > € i e parts paroillion . ... ... ..., >
MW-4 cont. O5/17/91# NLPM 5.60 11.74
117.34) C7/24/M NLPH 5.54 13.80 14,000 1,200 440 410 1.200
23/10/91# NLPH 7.04 10.20
03/23/91# NLPH 7.14 10.20
TO21/2%# sheen 7.30 10.04
* 10/22/91 4,600 7580 130 350 780
11/18/91# NLPH 5.90 10.44
12:/11/91# NLPH 7.0% 10.33
01/'21/92 NLPH 5.25 11.09 5,000 1,300 320 510 1,200
02:20/92% NLPH 4.79 12.55
£3:19/92% NLPH 4.70 12.64
24.24.92 shean 5.25 12.09 11,000 1,700 63C 710 1,600
£5/13,92% snheen 5.62 11.72
CBi24/92# snaan .19 11.18
2716/92 shean 8.51 10.83 5,400 870 240 . 440 700
28/19/92# NLPH 8.85 T0.49
T%:24/92 NLPH 7.17 1017 .,900 T 1,300 130 230 420
02.05/93 NLPH 4.81 12.73 1£.,000 2,300 220 980 2,200
04,30/93 NLPH 5.59 11.78 21.000 1,000 260 1,500 2.900
I%14/93#% MLPH 5.50 i0.84
$7/15/93 NLPH 7.50 3.84 2,300 +40 €8 130 220
T0U21,93% NM 7.77 3.57
"1 16/93 NLPH 3,27 2.C7 5,100 820 180 280 780
Y 30/93 --- g8.02 3.32 e -
T217 934 NM 7.04 13.30
21 31944 NM 5.36 10.98
52.24-25/84  NLPH 5.78 11.586 3,800 2,200 180 380 1,200
W5 211789 MHLPH 5.39 11.32 28.000 3,700 3,800 290 5,200
(18.71) 21 24/89% NLPH 5.51 11.20
&5:01/89 sheen 5.83 10.88 $.200 240 220 130 890
29:18/89 NLPH 6.52 18.19 3,000 340 120 140 460
10/20/89#% NLPH 8.72 9.99
11:22/89# NLPH 68.54 1017
T2/11/89 NLPH 6.21 '0.850 15,000 720 322 450 870
02/13/30# NLPH 5.60 11.11
23:07/30# NM NM
$3/13/90 NLPH 5.54 11.17 10,000 3,400 220 280 300
Z3:18/30% NLPH 5.7% '0.96
35°23/90% NLPH 5.38 10.73
25.14/30 NLPH 5.81 10.90 12,000 3,300 160 350 730
C8/21/90# NLPH 6.51 10.20

3ee notes on page 11 of 11.

U3ILIMGUE FINA170077.20



—IRESINA
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TABLE 13

GCUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxcon Sarvica Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Strest

Alameaa, Califarnia

(Page & of 11}

Well 1D # Sarmpling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T £ X
(TOC) Cate < L faet . ., ... > <o parts per pillion . ... ....... >
MW-5 cont, 09/13/90 NLPH 8.70 10.01 3.50Q 1,800 85 120 460
116,71 12/17/30 shean 8.24 10.47 13.000 2,300 210 430 1.400

Q1/31/91# NLPH 8.31 10.40

02/2%/314 MNLPH 6.13 10.58

G3/19/91 NLPH 5.32 11.39 17.000 2,300 510 80 1,200

C4/22/91# sheen £.30 11.41

CEN7:91# NLPH 5.68 11,12

07:24/91 NLPH 6.33 10.38 15,000 3,200 320 390 1.100

08/10/191# NLPH 6.68 10.08

Ca:/23/91% NLPH 6.7% 3.96

1Q/23:91% sneen 6.92 3.79

10:22,/91 NM N - 3,800 2,000 54 320 480

11/18/91# NLPH 6.55 10.15

12/11/91# NLPH 6.64 10.07 )

21/21/932 sheen 8.07 10.64 4000 4.C00 1840 530 1,300

02:20/92# NLPH 4.82 11.88

03:/19/92% sneen 4.83 11.88 .

04.24.92 sneen 5.32 11.39 2.000 2.500 pde} 320 230

05:13/924 sneen 5.81 1110

CB:23/92% NLPH 6.17 10.54

Q716,92 shaan 6.25 10,456 22,000 =000 =8 3380 720

08:19/92% shesn B8.53 10.18

09:24/32 sheen 6.80 3.91 2,300 2.200 31 330 250

02:05/%30# NLPH 4,70 12.21

04.30/93 sneen 5.43 11.2 30.000 z,200 -35 1,800 1,200

08/14/33# NLPH 7.3 .40

07.18/93% 2.07 7.93 2.84

10 21.93% NM 7.25 2.46

TY16/934 2.04 B.42 8.32

11 30/93% - 8,10 3.61

12,17/93#4 NM 7.43 9.28

01:31/94% NM 5.9% 0.78

02:24-25/94# sneen 6.23 10.48
MW-8 01/17/89 NLPH 5.59 11.97 33,000 7,400 3,3C0 2.000 3,800
(17.56} 01/24/83¢# NLPH 5§27 12.2

08/01/89 sneen 6.25 11.31 23.000 1,800 2,800 2.000 8,000

09/18/89 NLPH 6.95 10.61 17.000 650 +10 350 320

10/20/89% NLPH 7.24 10.32

11:22/89¢# NLPH 7.05 10.81

12/11/89 SNUPH 6.63 10.93 23,000 1,100 810 330 1,800

02/13/90# NLPH 5.70 11.86

See notes cn page 11 of 11,
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MCNITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Sarvice Statian No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califarma

{Page 7 af 11}
Well 1D # Sampiing SUBJ oTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E X
{TOC) Date < ... feer . . . . .. > < e parts per piton . ... ... L. >
MW-8 cont, 03/07/90# N#t NM ---
{17.56) 03/13/90 NLPH 5.63 11.93 38,000 12,000 15,000 2,500 12,000
04/18/20# NLPH .26 11.30
05/23/30# NLPH 5.42 1114
061490 NLPH 5.18 11.37 18,000 3,100 7.800 2,900 12,000
08/21.,90# NLPH 7.01 10.88
092/19/30 NLPH 7.23 10,33 22,c00 4,200 ace 1,400 3,400
12/17 80 NLPH 6.68 10.9C 20,000 3,100 4,100 880 2,700
01/31/91%# NLPH 6.39 11.17
02/28/91#% NLPH 5.39 1117
03,18/91 NLPH 5.57 11.28 180.000 11.CC0 56,00C 5,600 28,000
04.22'31# NLPH 5.42 12.14
05,17:391# NLPH 5.73 11.83
07.24/31 NLPH 8.72 10.84 23.000 5,400 2,300 2.000 9,000
09/10:81# NLPH 7.18 10.41
09/23.91# NLPH 7.25 10.3%
T0/21:81# NLPH 7.42 1C.14
1022/ NM NM - 18,CC0 3,100 700 1,400 2,300
11°18:91# NLPH 7.08 10.48
1211918 NLPH 7.17 10.3%
01/21.92 NLPH 6.40 11.16 9,400 2,100 37C 1,000 1,100
02:20:/92% NLPH 5.06 12.50
03:19-92# NLPH 4.86 12.70
04.24.92 NLPH 5.44 1212 42,000 1,500 3,000 2,100 8,000
05,13 92¢# NLPH 5,83 11.73
06:24.92# NLPH £.50 11.06
07:16,32 NLPH 6.68 10.88 14,000 1,600 1,000 1,000 2,500
C8 13 318 NLPH 7.00 10.58
2923.92 NLPH - 7.28 10.28 4. 700 730 a7 540 540
0205923 NLPH 4.84 12.72 258.000 2,500 4,3C0 1,700 Z.300
04.30/93 NLPH 5.69 11.87 3,800 1,000 41C 1,100 1,600
05/14:93% NLPH 6.52 11.04
07/15/93 NLPH 7.51 10.05 4.600 250 72 540 550
10:21/934 NM 7.85 3.71
11:16/93 NLPH 8.29 9.27 410 31 12 47 Ea
11/30/33# NM 8.08 9.48
12/17/93# NM 7.27 10.23
1:31,94% NM 6.62 10.24
02:24-25/34 NLPH 6.23 11.33 +.300 190 180 300 450

See notas an page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Statian No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

(Page 8 of 11)

Wali IDr # Sampiing SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B8 T 3 X
{(TOC) Date < . fast ., .. ... > € e parts per pillien . .. ... ... ..
MwW-7 01,0990 NM NM e 17.000 330 180 330 1,300
{17.12] 02:13.30# NLPH 4.38 12.14

03:13,30 NLPH 4.34 12.18 15,000 380 270 93 450

05/23.30# NLPH 5.87 11.25

08/14.90 NLFH 5.55 11,87 14,000 1,200 2,800 75 330

03,19:90 NLPH 6.79 10.33 15.000 2,800 a5 2.500 1,700

1217 20 NLPH 6.15 10.97 7%5.000 2,800 7,000 3,300 14,000

01:371 918 NLPH 6.64 10.48

02:25/914 NLPH 5.80 11.32

03129 NLPH 4.86 12.18 <4 000 1,600 740 3,400 8,500

04 22.91% NLPH 4,82 12.30

0S.1741# NLPH 5.18 11.94

07 2531 NLPH 6.22 10.20 'S$.000 1.350 160 2,7C0 1,000

0310 81# NLPH 68.71 10.41

09 2331# NLPH 6.84 10.28

TiCd 21 NLPH 7.00 10.12

1022 21 --- - .- " Z.000 azo 28 1,900 490

11 °391# NLPH B.56 1Q0.56

1277 91# NLPH 5,68 10.44

012792 NLPH 5.99 11.73 z3.00¢C 2.2C 3,000 1,8CC 5,100

Q2 I2.92# NLPH 4.36 12.76

Q0312 92¢ NLPH 4.22 12.30

042492 NLPH 4,84 12.28 25,000 1,300 220 2,100 2,600

QS 3 92# NLPH 5.24 11.88

08 2= 224# NLPH 6.04 11.08

07 "5 92 NLPH 6,19 10.93 3,700 470 35 870 1]

08:°9 92# NLPH 5.55 10.87

08 2492 NLPH 6.83 10.29 3.200 =30 -8 1,3¢C E4

022893 NLPH 4.1 13.01 33.000 1,20 2,300 1,200 4,200

Q4 30 33b NLPH 5.29 11.83 *3.000 240 35 710 320

05 14.93% NLPH 5.91 11.21

Q7 1383 NLPH 7.07 10.08 21.800 200 30 500 48

10:2193# NM 7.85 9.57

11 16/93 NLPH 7.85 9.27 7 400 320 85 480 120

11°30/93% NM 7.68 3.46

1217 °93% NM 8,75 10.37

01.31:94% NM 6.22 10.80

02.24-25/94 NLPH 5.52 11.60 7.200 <70 120 00 330

See notes on page 11 of 11,
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Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Streat
Alameda, Canfornia

{Page 3 2f 11}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg g T E X
{TOC) Date < .. feat . .. ... > & e parts per billion ... ... ... .. >
Mw-8 £8/14:93 MLPH §.54 39.7% <50 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.3
(16.33) 07/15/93 MNLPH 6.57 9.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5

10/21/23% NM 6.83 9.80

11/18,93 NLPH 7.15 9.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.8 <0.5

11/30:93 - 5.94 9.38 e - -

12/17.93# NM 6.48 3.8% ’

D21/3194#% NM 6.13 10,20

02/24-25/94  NLPH 5.30 10.83 <80 <05 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9 ¢5/14 93 NLPH 8.81 3.0 <50 <0.8 <1.0 <C.5 <05
115.62) 371593 NLPH 6.79 2.83 <50 <0.8 <0.8 <Q.5 <0.,5

10/21.93# NM 5.97 8.65

11:1593 NLPH 7.12 8.50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8

11.30,93 6.98 8.564 - e

12117 93% NM 6.73 8.87

01-31 24% NM 6.7 8.91

02:24-25/94  MNLPH 5.45 9.17 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <Q.2 <0.5
MW-10 05.14.33 NLPH 5.21 39.88 37 <0.5 <0.5 9.8 22
1879 27.15 33 NLPH 7.47 9.32 160 <0.9 <0.5 18 19

21 334 NM 7.587 9.22

T118.83 NLPH 817 3.82 <50 <3.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.%

7 30 83 - 7.96 8.83 - -~ -

12,17 93# NM 7.25 3.54

2137 24# NM 5.66 10.13

£2.24-25:94 NLPH 8.83 10.26 280 <0.5 <Q0.5 12 70
W1 0.2 234 NM 6.67 3 .65
16,22} 1257 334 NM 10.09 68.13

Q1°31 94# NM 5.38 10.84

02:24-25/94  NLPH 5.58 10.84 1,000 140 1.5 12 120
Zw-2 10:21.93# NM 671 2.34
16.08) 12/17.93% NM 1495 1.10

0131342 NM 5.35 10.70

02/24-25/34 LPH 14.30 1.75 5,200 1.220 390 a3 1190
SW-3 10/21.83#% NM 6.55 9.47
16.02) 12,17 93# NM 15.65 0.37

01/31.94#% NM 5.34 10.88

02/24-25/94 NLPH  21.00 -4.94 91 <Q0.5 <0.5 <Q.8 <0.5

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station Na. 7-0104
17265 Park Street
Alamada, California

{Paga 10 of 11}
Weil 10 # Sampiing SUBJ DTwW Elav. TPHg B T E X
(TCC) Cate < fegt . .. ... > € parts per billion . . ... ... ... >
£W-4 10/21/934 NM 6.13 3.48
(16.81}) 12:17/93# NM 14,60 1.01
01 31/944% NM 5.08 10.23
G2°24-25/94 LPH 14.88 0.73 < 800 T 300 140 12 450
EW-5 10:21/93# MM B8.77 9.74
116.51) 12,17/93#% NM 14.20 2.31
01°31/94% NM 5.64 10.87
02/24-25/%34 NLPH 11.98 4,56 * 000 140 45 3.3 180
Sislg 12.11'89 - <50 0.88 .98 062 1.7
Blanks 12,1730 <50 <0.,5 <0.5 <05 <0.%5
03,199 .- <50 <C.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
27 2491 <30 <0.% <0.8 <3.5 <0.5
o2z --- <EC <0.5 <0.5 - <$.5 <0.5
01 2192 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
07 15:92 - - - <80 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
Travel 08 14:90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
Slanks £2.19:3C - - <50 0.8 <0.5 0.8 1.2
04.24/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0,5
09 24.92 230 <C.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
Maximum Cantarminant Levels (MCLs) {DHS) - 1.0 --- 2380 1,780
Crinking Water Acticn Level (DWAL) (DHS) - 100

See notes on page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station Na. 7-0104
1728 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 11 of 11)

Well ID # Sampling suUBJ DTW Elav, TPHg B T E b4
{TOC}) Date < ..., faet . ..... > € e partspar billion . .......... >
Notes:

TQC Elevatian of top of well casing; datum is mean saa lsvel, revised Fobruary 10, 1994,

suBJ = Resuits of subjsctive avaluation, liquid-phase product thickness {PT) in faet
DTW = Deapth to watar
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater; datum is mean see level; adjusted for fras-phese petrolsum hydrocarbons whsn
present using the equation:Elev. = TOC - {DTW + (PT * 0.8}] whers PT is the produst thickness
TPHg = Totsl patrolsum hydrocarbons as gasolina ansiyzed using EPA mathod S030/8015
BTEX = Benzane, Talusne, Ethyibanzene, and totai Xyisnes anslyzed using EPA method 5030/8020
NM = Not Monitored
NLPH No liquid-phass patralaum hydrocarbons presant in weil
LPH = Liguid-phass petrcluem hydrocarbons pressnt in wall, thickness not measurad. or not measurabie.
NA = Wail nat aceessible on this dets .
< Lass than the indicated detaction limit shown by the laboratory
- = Not applicable
= ‘Wall not sampied on this date .
= Q3/07/90 sampling: Total Cissoived Solids were datected in sampies from MW-1 and MW-4 at 310 parts-cer-
millian {(ppm} ana 370 ppm, respsctivety,
b = a psak eluting befora benzens was present in the groundwater sampieg from MW-S and MW-7, and is
suspected to be methyl-tert-buryi-ether (MTBE},
U —
031IMGUEFIN\170077.20




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Streat
Alamada, Calilornia

(Page 1 of 6)
Date Total Sample TPHg 8 T E X VOCs EOCs Inorganice
Diecharge Location L~ parts per billion ... ....... ... .. L L ol >

02/16/93 NA “biorsactor” 660 120 40 25 56 NA NA NA
02/117/93 MNA “pioreactor” 140 23 53 2.8 9.3 NA NA NA
02/18/33 NA "hisreaclor” <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/22/93 0 “influent”™ NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
“A" 150 16 11 3.7 15 NA NA NA

o NS - NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

o <50 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 NA NA NA

' 02/23/33 230 “influent” NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
A" 110 12 7.4 2.7 14 NA NA NA

"B" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

c" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.9 <05 NA NA NA

02/24/93 4,165 "intluent™ 4,800 1,000 700 83 50 NA NA NA
"AT 800 200 110 5.1 BO NA NA NA

e NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

"cT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA

02/25/93 10,130 "influent” 3,800 230 B20 130 740 NA NA NA
“A" 300 1 29 <0.5 33 NA NA NA

g NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

“ct NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

See notes on paga 6 of 6
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Street
Alsmeda, California

{Page 2 ol 6)
Date Total Sampie TPHg B T (3 X VOCs EOQCs Inorganice
Discharge Location K e e e e e e e e e e parte per billion . . ... ... ... .. . .. . i i >

02/26/93 15,440 None Not Sampled

03/04/93 36,240 “influent” 3,600 760 430 45 600 NA NA NA
"A" 170 5.1 21 <0.5 20 NA NA NA
“B" < b0 ~ 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
mcr <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

03/11/93 80,000 “influent” 3,800 480 330 B84 600 NA NA NA
"A" 63 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 NA NA NA
"g" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
"CcT < b0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

03/12/913 NR “intlugnt” NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
“A" 4,100 530 420 100 800 NA NA NA
"g" NS5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
"c" 110 04 <05 <D.5 7.6 NA NA NA

03/31/93 184,321 None Not Sampled

04/02/93 192,674 None Not Sampled

04/05/93 208,161 MNuna Not Sampled

04/07/92 214,604 None Not Ssmpled

04/09/93 223,530 None Not Sampled

" See notes on page & of &
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FAOM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Sarvice Siation 7-0104
1726 Park Streat
Alameda, California

[Page 3 of 6)
Date Total Sampie TPHg B T E X VOCs EGCs inarganics
Discharge Location € e e e ey parts par billionh . . .. . .. ... L Ll >

04/13/93 238,370 None Nt Sampled

04/16/93 250,960 None Not Sampled

04/30/93 270,400 “influent” 2,700 240 140 a5 500 NA NA NA
"A" ago 31 22 14 81 NA NA NA
N &5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 23 NA NA NA
mc" <50 1.5 0.9 <0.5 2.4 NA NA NA

05/11/93 308,640 None Not Sampled

05/20/93 346,407 None Nol Sempled

06/14/93 346,407 "influant”™ 3,300 540 340 a8 730 NA NA NA
“A" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 NA NA NA
"B” <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
“CcT <5Q <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

06/24/93 393,810 None Not Sampled

06/29/93 415,739 None Not Sampled

07/08/93 455,820 "indluant™ 1,600 310 24 11 130 NA NA NA
"AT 110 S 2.2 a.7 <0.5 1.4 NA NA NA
"g" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
C" <&0 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

Saa notes on page 6 of B
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Sarvice Station 7-0104
1726 Purk Street
Alamada, California

{Page 4 of &)
Date Total Sampie TPHg B T E X VOCs EOCs inorganics
Discharge Location e e e e e e e e e e parie per billion ... .. e e e i s >
08/06/93 569,132 "inHuant”™ 2,900 510 180 56 710 NA NA NA
AT 94 1.9 <Q.5 <0.5 1.1 NA NA NA
8" 61 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
o <5ho <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
09/08/93 675,360 “influant” 2,200 330 81 21 210 NA MNA NA
“A" <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
"gr 60 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
ol <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
10/06/93 772,440 "InHluent™ 5,000 810 56 100 460 NA NA NA
"AT 740 18 1.3 <0.5 39 NA NA NA
i <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
cT 390 7.5 0.6 <0.5 18 NA NA NA
10/15/93 810,448 “Influent” 2,300 770 as 40 220 NA NA NA
“A" 530 17 30 <0.5 KK NA NA NA
8- 69 0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA
“c" <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA
11/09/93 851,840 A" 550 20 <0.5 <0.5 19 86" T F ND 270° &lwc
{16) {20) .
g <BO <05 <05 <085 0.5 ND ND 180" ZiC
‘°°: o re i
C <50 <05 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND ND 80 ‘Ec;me

See notes on page 6 of 6
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
17286 Park Straest
Alameds, Calilornia

{Page b of 6)
Date Total Sampile TPHp B T E X VOCs EOCs Incrganics
Discharge Location e e e parts par billion _ .. ... ... L o Lo, R

12/09/93 932,928 “A” 1,500 130 3so 10 82 NA NA NA

gy <50 <0.5 <0.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

“c* <50 36 9.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA
12/22/33 --- “Eft" 190 1.9 1.6 <0.b 10 NA NA NA
01/10/94 1,039,530 "A" 340 17 23 <05 7.6 120° Mfffi__ ND 6° fiurdeinic

19 {8) 7? TCE 330r Tre
120' ¥LE 300* Tine

"B1T 120 2.3 <0D.5 <05 <0.b HA NA NA

"B2" 61 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA )

-c” 85 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 ND ND 2200 Z e
02/24/94 1,152,290 “A" 1400 310 22 <05 99 NA NA NA

“B1" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

"B2" <50 <0.5 ' <05 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA

v 75 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
03/07/94 --- “cT <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
03/30/94 1,267,720 "A" 190 0.9 0.9 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA

"81" 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

~ga2~ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

~c* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <056 <0.5 NA NA NA
MCLs - - - 1.0 - 680 1.750 See Notes
DWAL - - .- - 100 e - Sas Notes

Sae notes on page 6 of 6
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1726 Park Straet
Alameda, Caiifornia
{Page 6 ot 6)

Date Total Sampls TPHp B X VOCs EOCs inorganics
Discharge Location € e e e parts per billion . ... ....... e e e >
Notes: "B1" affluent from firet GAC canister, inlluent to sscond GAC
canister
gal Gallons "g2- affiuent from second GAC canister, influent to third GAC
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocatbone as gusolino analyzod using canistor
modified EPA method S5030/8015 “c" sffiuant from third GAC canistar into sanilary sewer
BTEX Banzene, toluene, ethylbenzens, and total xylenes {) Analyzed using EPA method 624
analyzad using EPA mathod 6030/8020 < Lass than the laboratory mathod detection limit
vOoC Volatile organic compounds analyzed using ! Tetrachlorethens {MCL = 5 ppbl
EPA mathod 624 2 2-8utanone (MEKI}
, EQC Extractable oryanic compounds analyzed using } Trichiorosthane {TCE) IMCL = 5 ppb}
EPA method 625 * Zinc (MCL = 5000 ppb}
inorganica : Arsenic analyzed using EPA method 7060; Cadmium, . Iron {(MCL = 300 ppb)
Chromium, Copper, iran, Lead, Nickel, Silvar, and Zinc ¢ Arsenic {(MCL = 50 ppb)
analyzed using EPA method &010/200.7; Marcury MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
analyzed using EPA method 7470; and totsl Cyanidos DWAL Drinking Water Action Level
enalyzed using EPA 335.2
NA Not analyzed
NS Mot sampled
NR Not racorded
ND Non detacted &t or above the method detection limit
“influsnt” compuosite sample lrom rocovery wolls

~bioreactor”

“EH"

A"
-g*

watsr sample trom the first compartmant of the
biaraactor

effluent from bioreactor, influent to first granular
activated carbon (GAC) canister

offluent from bioreactor, influent to first GAC canister
oftivent from second GAC canister, inlluent to third GAC
canister

D3N MGUEDEFET/TRNTT20




TABLE 3

| GROUNDWATER REMEIMATION SYSTEM OPERATION & PERFORMANCE DATA
‘ EXXON 104, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA (PAGE 1 of 2}
|

|

|

|

Sampling Date 1/ 194 2194 2/44,/99 3/15/94 3/30/H4
Approx. days of operation 25 83 168 19 15
‘ " Cumulative days of operation {(since 12/9/93) 25 333 50.1 691 84.1 ||
Approx. days of downtime 7 20 0 0 0
} Percentage of lime system was operational® TR 20, IHKA 10045 100%
1 Approx. inﬂueni extraction rate {(gpm) NA 40 325 36 0
| Approx. discharge rale 1o sewer (gpm) 296 303 37 297 1.58
|| Approx. discharge rate to sewer (gpd) 4204 4,360 4.558 4,274 2275
Volume of waler treated (gal) 1M 602 36,19 76,570 81,300 M,
Cumaul. vol. of water reated (gal) [since 2/22/93] 1039530 1,075,720 1,152,290 1,233,590 1,267,720

LABORATORY ANALYSES RESULTS FOR TPH-AS-GASOLINE IN FPARTS PER BILLION (PR OR MICROGRAMS PER LITER):

| Influent (o Ist carbon (W-A) 30 NS 1400 NS 1%
| I Effluent from Lst carbon (W-B1) 120 NS <50 NS 38
Fiffluent from 2oad carbon {W-132) Ol NS <50 NS <50
EfMuent from 3rd carbon /10 sewer (W-U) 55 NS 75/ <50° NS <50
Remaoval efficiency of the 1st carbon’ 65% NA =W% NA N%
I Removal efficiency of the 2nd carbon’ A9% NA = 100% NA =100%
|| Removal efliciency of the Jid carbon’ s NA a [FR" NA = HRVG-
H HYDROCARBON REMOVAL RATE IN GALLONS [{GAL) PER PERIOD ANB TOTALS TO DATE;

Removal Rate' (gal) D49 NA 212 NA 029

Totsd Cunulative Remaved (gal) [since 2/22/93 3n NA 193 NA 3.9%

UNSTY
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TABLE3
lr GROUNDWATER REMEMATIHON SYSTEM OPERATION & PERFORMANCE DATA
EXXON 104, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA (PAGE 2 of 2)
Swnpling Dale 1/ 194 2/7/94 2/24/%4 3/15/94 3/30/94
Notes:
NS = Not Sampled NM = Mot measured
NA = Not available appiox. = Approximate for given period
gpm = gallons per minute apd = gallons per day

Percentage of time system was operational is estimated as: Days of operation/Total days of period x 100%

Approx. discharge rate to sewer is estimaled as: Vol. of water treated (gal) x 1 day/1440 minutes x 1/Days of operation
Removal efficiency of carbon is estimated as: [influent conc. - Effluent conc.]/Influent conc. x 100%

Removal rate is estimated as: Infl. TPHg conc (ug/liter) x Net volume of water treated in a given peériod {gal) x

3.785 liter/gal x 1 1b/454x10°ug x 1 gal/6.2 Ibs

indicates contirmation lab results lollowing breathrough lab results.

W =
n

*
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TABLE 4

—IRESINA

Waorking to Restore Nature

CUMULATIVE AIR MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1728 Park Streat
Alamada, California
{non Methane resuits)

Sampla intluent to first GAC Effluent from first GAC (A1)/ Effluant from second GAC
Date Time (AT} Influant to sacond GAC {A2) [A2)
03/01/93 1700 2.0 0.0 a.0
03/C2/83 09186 7.4 2.5 Q.0
03/03/83 0306 4.8 1.8 0.0
03/04/93 0910 4.9 7.6 0.4
04/13/93 14566 21 0.0 0.0
08/11/93 1460 2.0 Q.0 0.0
06/15/83 1820 1.5 G.0 0.0
07/08/93 1220 1.2 0.0 2.0
08/13/83 1540 1.7 0.0 0.0
08/23/93 1020 Q.5 0.0 Q.0
10/06/83 C445 0.2 0.0 c.o
11.C8/93 1857 Q.4 Q.0 0.0
11:22/93 1618 0.9 0.6 0.3
12:08/93 1510 0.5 0.3 0.0
12/29/93 1730 c.0 0.0 c.0
01:10/24 1330 0.0 0.0 0.0
02/24/94 1232 0.0 0.0 0.0
03/30/94 1430 0.0 0.4 Q.0
MNates:

Values in parts per million by volume (ppmv)

GAC : Granular Activated Carbon (vapor-phase carbon canisters)

W
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Working to Restore Nature

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and free-phase hydrocarbon level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or free-phase hydrocarbons are measured with an ORS Interphase Probe Model No. 106801,
which is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evailuaie
groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations and
carrected for product thickness, when necessary, by multiplying product thickness (PT) by a correction
factor 0.8 and subtracting from the DTW level (Adjusted DTW = DTW - [PT x G.8]).

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the zir-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. Any free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the
well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of the temperature, pH. and conductivity is obtained, or until a maximum of four well
casing volumes are purged. Turbidity measurements are also collected from the purged well water.
Wells having demonstrated stabilization within purging of four well volumes for at least three
consecutive quarters are not monitored for the above parameters. Instead. four well volumes are
purged. The quantity of water purged from each well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = 7t h(7.48) where:

T radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water).
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gailons

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge 1o at least 80% of the initial water level. 'Vater
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples were coilected with an
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved Teflon® sampler which has been cleaned with
Alconox® and deionized water. The groundwater was carefully poured into 40-miililiter (ml) glass
vials, which are filled so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric
acid. sealed with a cap containing a Teflon®septum. and subsequently examined for air bubbles to
avoid headspace which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported
in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest. accompanied by a Chain of Custody form, to a
California-certified laboratory.

For those sites that include a remediation system. groundwater samples are taken as part of the
operation and maintenance to help evaluate system performance. Typically, samples are taken from

0311IMGUE.FIN/170077.20 A-1
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remediation components. The groundwater is carefully poured directly from sample ports into 40 ml
glass vials tollowing the same protocol as mentioned above.

Wells connected to the remediation system are sampled using a different protocol than mentioned
above. Because remediation components limit access for purging and sampling with a bailer.
extraction (recovery) wells are sampled by temporarily opening the sampie port in the flow line from
the dedicated groundwater extraction pump and closing the discharge line 1o the remediation system.
Groundwater samples are collected as mentioned above.

031t MGUE.FIN/170077.20 A-2
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FELL FURGE DATA SHEE?

project same: (0 o Lo -C/CTH4 Jab ¥e./ACC 7. AT

patss '?_;Q;ﬁfz Page __ of __
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FELL PURGE DATA SEXET
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YELL PURGE DATA SEEXT
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vELL PURGE DATA SUEET
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March 07, 1994

Mr. Marc Briggs

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 440228.502
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Oear Mr. Briggs:

fnclosed is the report of Taborataory analyses for samples received
February 28, 1994.

Please note sampie EW-5 (PACE ID# 700256070) was received with no
analyses requested. Per Client’s request on March 02, 1994, Gas/BTEX
analysis was added to this sample.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
e L f

‘/gz,Stephanie Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosures

1 igieal Grve 4n Equal Qpporunity £mS 2.2

Novato. CA 94949
TEL. 415-883-5100
Tyx 215883 7673




n (c REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

~NLoRP 23 ATES
TeD NE3GAMNZE 3F Jualife

RESNA March 07, 1994

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34 PACE Project Number: 440228502
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Mr, Marc Briggs

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 {(EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0255740

Cate Collected: 02/24/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sample ID: R9

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

CRGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8Q013M) ug/L 50 ND 03/02/94
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS (BTXE 2Y EPA 802CM): - 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 0.3 ND 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND £3/02/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 9.z ND : 03/02/94
11 digital Orive AN Egquas Oppartumty E72 2.«

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415 843-6100
FAX 4158832673



Pg ch REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Tai S33UALNCE JF OJUALATH

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page ¢ PACE Project Number: 440228502

{1ient Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sampte Number: 70 0255759
Date Coliected: 02/24/94
Date Received: 02,28/94
Client Sample ID: W-6-MW9

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M) ug/L 50 ND 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - : 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L Q.8 ND 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 3.5 ND 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene - 7 ug/L 0.5 HD 03/02/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/02/94
T1 Cigitas drive An Equal Jppartunity Emios -

Yoyato {3 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
fax 4153832673




Q(c REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

v L34 P31 RATEC
Tt A35UAANCE IF QUa.T

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 440228502

C(lient Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0255937
Date Collected: Q2/24/G4
Date Received: 02/28/94
Client Sampie ID: W-5-MW10

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC AMALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TQTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 280 03/02/94
PURGEABLE ARQOMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - (1) 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 3.5 ND 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 0.3 ND 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 6.3 12 03/02/94
Xy]eneé. Total ug/L 0.5 7.0 03/02/94
11 2 gua Jrive An Equai Joportunity T2

Novata A 34949
TEL 415-883-6100
FAX 4138812671



pn cg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

T-f 433GRANCE JF JURLITY
/

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0255953

Date Collected: 02/25/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sample ID: W-5-MWB

Parameter Units MDL DATE AMNALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeabie Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 802CM): - 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L Q.5 ND 03/02/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.% ND 03/02/94

17 Jigerat Srve An Egual dgporunity Emome, 2

Novare CA 34948
TEL; 415-883.6100
TAX 115 88)2671]
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eyt REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ted ASSURLNTE JF ZJALITY
Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 5 _ PACE Project Number: 440228502

£1lient Qeference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0255961

Date Collected: 02/25%/%4

Date Received: 02,/28/94

Client Sampie ID: W-6-MW6

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 4300 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8C2QM): - 03/02/94
Benzene ug;/L 0.5 190 53/02/94
Toluene ug/L ¢.5 190 23/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug;/L 0.5 300 23/02/94
Xylenes. Total ug;L 0.5 460 23/02/94
1 dugitat Orve An Eguar Qpportunity Emeic. 2

Yovae. CA 94949
TEL: 415883-6100
F3X 415883 2673
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P REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Telo2iiadanIE IR duALTH

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994

Page 6 PACE Project Number: 440228502

CTient Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0255970

Date Collected: 02/25/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sampie ID: W-7-MW1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARCMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBCNS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fueis, as Gasoline (EPA 80I5M} ug/L 50 810 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 15 03/02/94
Toluene ug/t 0.5 9.0 03/02/94
cthyibenzene ug/L 0.5 98 03/02/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 58 03/02/94
1 Digiral Drve An Equal JepomunTy EMED.

Novate CA 94949
TEL: 415.883 6100
Fax. 113383 2671



Pg gcg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

A A538uAaw{t ZE QuALLTY

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0255938

Date Coliected: 02/25/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sample ID: W-6-MW3

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC AMALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUtL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - $3/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8013M) ug/L 50 3300 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 802CM): - : 03,/02/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 280 03/02/94
Toiuene ug/L 0.5 52 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug;L 3.5 150 03/02/94
Xylenes, Totai ugyL 0.5 400 03/02/94
17 Jigitai drive 10 £Qual Copanunity EMCiC. g

Novato CA 34949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 4158812671



P Q ‘g‘ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Ted ASSVAANTE IF QuaniTy

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0255996
Date Collected: 02/25;94
Date Received: Q02/28/94
Client Sample ID: W-6-MW4

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS '

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels. as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/t 250 e840 03/02/94
PURGEABLE SROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/02/94
Benzene ug;/L 2.5 2200 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 2.5 194 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug;L 2.5 660 03/02/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 1200 03/02/94
11 Dugital drwe An Equat Gpganunity ot -

Movalo C4 34949
TEL: 415 883.6100
FAX- 413383 2873



pg SQ‘ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

et AIIVAANCE JF QuaygTr

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 9 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0256003

Date Collected: 02/25/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sample ID: W-5-MW7

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M) ug/L 250 72080 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 2.5 470 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 2.5 120 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug/t 2.5 400 03/02/94
Lylenes, Tota1 ug/L 2.5 330 03/02/94
11 Zigitar Orive An Eguas Doportunity EmDigy3

Novato. {4 94048
TEL: 415.383.6100
FAX 4158832673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Tef ASSUAMNCE IF QUAL.TY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 10

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:

Parameter Units MOL

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

March 07, 1994

PACE Project Number: 440228502

70 0256011
Q2/25/94
02/28/94
W-7-MuW2

DATE ANALYZED

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 801%M) ug/t 2500 51000 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 80Z0M): - 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 25 11000 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 25 17C0 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 25 2700 03/02/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 5500 03/02/94
11 Sagnat Qove An Equai Gpporturity Emptovar

Novaro. (A 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
SAX 415.383-2673



puo ‘g’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

TSE LIZURANCGE IF Juaiatry

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 11 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Mumber: 70 02%6020

Date Collected: 02/24/%94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sample 1D: EW-1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARQOMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 801SM}) ug/L 50 1000 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 03/02/94
Benzene _ ug/L 0.5 140 03./02/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 4.8 03/02/94
E£thylbenzene ug/L 0.5 15 £3/02/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 03/02/94
T1 Qigtatl Orive An £gua Coportunity Emoz. 2

Novata. 0A 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 315.883.2673




Pg Sg= REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

T LS3uAANTE JF JUALITH

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 12 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE}

PACE Sample Number: 70 0256038

Date Collected: 02/24/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sample ID: EW-2

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

QRGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 250 5200 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - , 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 2.5 1200 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 2.5 390 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 2.5 63 03/02/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 410 03/02/94
11 Digitaw Drove An Equal Joportumily EMEsG. -

Npvate. CA 34949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX. 415881 2673



qu Hcg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Ced B3SJAANCE JF AyuALrTr

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 13 PACE Project Number: 440228502

{lient Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0256046

Pate Collected: 02/24/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sample ID: EW-3

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

QRGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL AYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M) ug/L 50 al 03/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE 8Y EPA 8020M): ~ 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 0.3 ND 33/02/%4
Toluene ug/L 0.8 ND 03/02/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.3 ND 03/02/594
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/02/94
11 Jigita Orve AfEQual Gppartumity £ -

Novatg. ©& 34949
TEL: 415-883-61030
FAX 4158832573



ch c.g’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

"4F ASSUAANCE SF JuALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 14 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 02560862

Date Coliected: 02/24/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sample [D: EW-4

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/02/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasaline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 250 4600 J3/02/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA BOZ20M): - 03/02/94
Benzene ug/L 2.5 1900 03/02/94
Toluene ug/L 2.5 140 03/02/94
fFthylbenzene ug/L 2.5 13 3/02/94
tylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 450 03/02/94
11 Jigitai Orive An Equat Oppartunity 2mpics &+

Novato. CA 34843
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX. 1158832671
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“ai aSSURANCE 2F JUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs March 07, 1994
Page 15 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0256070

Date Collected: 02/24/94

Date Received: 02/28/94

Client Sampie ID: EW-5

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/03/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 1000 03/03/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - £3/03/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 140 33/03/94
Taiuene ug/L 0.5 45 C3/03/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 3.4 J93/03/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 190 C3/03/94

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Py gt /

=

-~
Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

Ar 23:al Oppgrtumty TmDIc. e
11 Duginal Drve W Emo

Novalo. CA 94949
TEL: 415883-6100
FAX: 3158832673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUAANZE 7 JuALITT

Mr. Marc Briggs FOOTNOTES

Page

16

for pages 1 through

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL
ND
(1)

Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or above the MOL.
Compounds confirmed by secondary column.

15

March 07, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440228502

11 Qigatai Orive
Npvats. CA 34949
TEL: 415.883.6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

AN Equal Dpportunity EMelover
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THE LSSURAMCE OF JUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA March 07, 1994
Page 17 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 28585

Samples: 70 0255740, 70 0255759, 70 0255937, 70 0255953, 70 0255961
70 0255970, 70 0255988, 70 0255996, 70 0256003

METHOD SLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8Q15M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene . ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xytenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
Spike Oupl
Parameter Units MDL 700254663 Spike Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M ug/L 50 ND 1000 82%  95% 1%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv  Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M ug/L 50 1000 32% 91t

11 Qupital Drve An Equal SoceAauaity Emeic.y

Movata. CA 94949
TEL: 415-983-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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"wE ASSURMMEE T JuALTY

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA March 07, 1994
Page 18 PACE Project Number: 440228502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 28674
Samples: 70 0256011, 70 0256020, 70 0256038, 7¢ 02556046, 70 0256062
70 0256070

METHOD SLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MOL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 NG
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.% ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
- , Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MOL 700254809 Spike Recv Recvy RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M ug/L 50 52(AT) 1000 84% 82% 3
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recvy Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 38% 100% 2%

An Equar Cpponunity €mpic. &

11 Digiiai Oreve
Novate, CA 34943
TEL: 415-883-6100
cAX: 4158832873
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE QF JUaLITY

Mr. Marc Briggs FOOTNOTES

Page 19 for pages
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

17 through

18

March 07, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440228502

MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Dignal Drve

Novato. CA 94949
TEL: 415.883.5100
FAX: 415.883 2673

An Equal dpportunity Empig,ar
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PQ ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

T  A3EGYANIE JF Qyky:Te

January 20, 1994

Ms. Dora Chew

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 440111.516
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (tE)

Dear Ms. Chew:

Fnclosed is the report of laboratary analyses for samples received
January 11, 1994. :

Please note a peak eluting eariier than Benzene and suspected to be
methyl tert butyl ether was present in your samples W-Bl, W-B2, and
W-C.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you nave any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to caontact us.

Sincerely,

)
Y S A

.

Stzphanie Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosures

Yo Digitar Srve
Nowdalo {4 94843
TEL: 475 8836100
FAX 315 383 2673

AN E3Udr CRA0MURING EC T -
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Taf AF3UAANLE JF TyALTS

RESNA
3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Ms. Dora Chew

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Parameter

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS

Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS)
Cadmium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Chromium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Copper (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Iron (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Lead (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA)
Nickel (EPA Metnhod 6010,/2C0.7, ICP}

Silver (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Zinc (EPA Methoa £010/200.7. ICP)
CYANIDES IN WATER

Cyanides. total (EPA 335.Z)

Date of Distillation, Cyanides

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeasie Fuels. as Gasaline (EPA 8CLSM)
PLURGEABLE AROMATICS (B1XE BY EPA 8020M):
genzene

Toluene

trhyibenzene

Xylenes, Total

VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHCD 624 GC/MS
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride

Bromomethane

{hloroethane

Units

mg, L
mg, L
mg, L
mg,/L
mg/L
ma/L

mg.L
mg, L
mg;L
mg; L

mg; L
n;a

ug’
ug;
ug,
ug;

—r-ro—

January 20, 1994

PACE Project Number: 440111315

70 0227020

Cl/10/94

01/11/94

W-A
MOE DATE ANALYZED
0.005 0.008 21/18/94
0.005 ND ci/18/94
0.01 ND 51/18/94
9.01 ND 01/18/94
0.15 0.33 £1/18/94
0.1 ND 01/18/94
0.0002 ND 51/13/94
0.92 ND 31,18/94
0.01 ND J1.18/94
0.03 0.30 01/18/94
7.005 ND 01/17/94

31/12.34

- 01/13/54
30 340 31/13/94
- 31/13/94

£.5 17 01/13/94
9.5 2.3 31/13/94
2.5 ND 01:13/94
0.5 7.6 01/13/94
i0 ND 01/13/94
10 ND Q1/13/94
10 ND 01/13/94
10 ND 01/13/94

1t Jignar Jrive
Nevarn CA 92349
TEL: 4158836100
£Ax 1153872673

AT S 3ad CORGMtunmITy T 1LY
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ity REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

CAE ASSLASNIE JF QALY

Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994

Page 2 PACE Project Mumber: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0227020

Date Collected: Q1/1G/94

Date Received: 01/11/94

Client Sample ID: W-A

Parameter Units MGL DATE ANALYZED

QRGANIC ANALYSIS

VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS

Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1,1,2-Trichlor-1,2,2-trifluoroethane ug/L 5 ND 01/13/34
2-Butangne (MEK) ug/L 50 120 01/13/94
1.1-Dichlaroethene ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
Carbon Disulfige ug;L 5 ND 1/13/94
Acetone ug/L 50 ND 01/13/94
Methylene Chloriae ug/L 10 ND 01/13/94
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1,1-Dichlaroethane ug;L 5 ND 01/13/94
Chleroform ug/L 5 “ND Q1/13/94
1.1,1-Trichloroetnane ugy/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1,2-Dichloroethane ug,/L 5 ND 01/13,94
Vinyi Acetate ug;L 50 ND 01/13/94
cis-1,2-Cichizrethene ug; L 5 ND 01,/13,94
Carbon Tetrachloride ug, L 5 ND 01/13:94
genzene 4gsL 5 19 01/13:94
1,2-Dichioropropane ug; L 5 ND 01,/13.94
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug, L 5 7 - 01/13/24
Bromodichigromethane ug, L 5 ND 01,13,94
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug; . 10 ND 01/13/94
trans-1.3-0ichloropropene ug,/L 5 ND 01,13,94
i1-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug;L 50 ND 01/13.54
Toluene ug: L 5 ND 01/13.94
cis-1.3-Cichloropropene ua - L 5 ND 01,1394
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ug, L 5 ND 01/13/94
Dinromochloromethane ug, L 5 ND 01/13,84
2-Hexanane ug; L 50 ND 01/13/94
Tetrachlorgethene ug/L 5 120 01/13/94
Chiorobenzene ug,/L 5 ND 01/13/94
Ethylbenzene ug, L 5 ND 01/13/94
Bromoform ug,L 5 ND 01/13/94
U Sgiat Drwve An 2Qud COROMUMITY STET.

Novate. CA 34949
TEL: 415-883-6100
£AX 4153832673
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ity REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 440111516

£1ient Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 7G 0227020

Date Collected: 01/10/94

Date Received: 01/11/94

Client Sample [D: W-A

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS

Xylene(s) Total ug/L 5 8 01:13/94
Styrene ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1,1,2.2,-Tetrachloroethane ug;L 5 ND 01/13,94
1,3- D1ch1orabenzene ug/L 5 ND . 21/13/94
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND C1/13/94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND £1/13/94
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) % 98 “"13/94
Toluene-d8 {Surrogate Recovery) pA 50 ;x13;94
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrog.Recovery) i 101 21713794
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 825 (GC/MS)

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ug/L 0 MD sio14:54
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether ug/L 10 ND 1/14.94
1.3-Dichioraobenzens 1g/L 10 ND c1/14/94
-1.4-Dichlcrobenzene ug;/L 10 ND 2i/14/84
Renzyl Alcohot ug/t 10 ND S1714.94
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND 2.:14:94
3is{2-chloroisoprepyl} ether ug/L i0 ND t1/14.94
N-Nitroso-di-n-pronylamine ug/L 10 ND 7171494
Hexachlgroethane ug/L 10 ND 2114794
Nitrobenzene ug/L 10 ND 21/14/94
2is(2-chloroethoxy)methane ug;L 10 ND 31/14.94
i,2.4-Trichiorobenzene ug; L 10 ND S1r14.94
Naphthaiene ug, L 10 - ND S1714:94
Hexachlorooutadiene ug/L 10 ND 2171494
2-Methylnaphthalene ug, L 10 ND o1/14,94
Hexachiorccyclopentadiene ug;/L 10 ND 21/14/94
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/L 10 ND 21/14/94
Cimethyiphthalate ug/L 10 ND 11/14/94
Acenaphthylene ug/L 10 ND 31/14/94
2,5-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 10 ND 21/14/94
Acenaphthene ‘ ug/L 10 ND 21/14/94

P Zgnan Grve AR B2 3 JEOOrtendy ETD D50

Novara A 949489
TEL: 415-883-6100
Fax 1158432673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0227420

Date Collected: 01/10/94

Date Received: 01/11/94

Ciient Sample ID: W-A

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 625 (GC/MS)

Dibenzofuran ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Diethyl phthalate ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Fluorene ug/L 19 ND Q1/14/94
4-Chlorcpnenyiphenyl ether ug/L 10 ND 0i’14/94
N-Nitrosodiphenyl amine ug/t i ND 21/14/94
1,2-Diphenyihydrazine ug/L 10 ND £1/14/94
4-Bromophenylpheny]l ether ug/L 10 ND 31/714/94
Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND 51/14/94
Phenanthrene ug/L 10 ND ) 21/14/94
Anthracene ug/L 10 ND 2114794
Di-n-butyl phthalate ug/L 10 ND 2h 14,94
Filuoranthene ug; L 10 ND J1°14/94
Pyrene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Butylbenzyi phthalate ug/L 10 ND 21/14/94
Benzo(a)anthracene ug;L 18 ND 21:14/94
3.3 -Dichiorobenziaine ua/L 20 ND 31.14/94
Chrysene ug/L 10 ND 21714/594
Bis{2-ethylhexyl) pnthalate ug/L 10 ND 31/14/94
Di-n-octyl phthalate ug/L 10 ND 21:14/94
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 10 ND 21714794
Senzo(k)fluoranthene ug/L 10 ND 21714794
Banzo{a)pyrene ug, L 10 ND c1/14/94
indeno(l.2.3-cd)pyrene ug, L 10 ND 31:14/94
Dibenz{a.n)anthracene ugiL 10 ND 31:°14/94
Renzo(g,h.i)perylene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Phenoi ug/L 10 ND 31/14/94
2-Chlorophenol ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
2-Methylphenol ug;L 10 ND 01/14/94
4-Methylpheno] ug;L 10 -~ ND 01/14/94
2-Nitrophenol ug,/L 10 ND 01/14/94
YU Zginal Drve An Ex- 3 Coporntumity STL. -

Novara A 34949
TEL: 415.883.6100
fax 4158832673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page S PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0227020

Date Collected: 01/10/94

Date Received: Q1/11/94

Client Sample ID: W-A

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 625 (GC/MS)

2,4-Dimethyiphenol ug/L 10 ND o1 14/94
Benzoic Acid ug/t 50 ND 01:14/94
?,4-Dichlorophenol ug/L 10 ND 21 14/94
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug;L 10 ND 01,14/94
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol ug; L i0 ND S, 14794
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/L 10 ND 7114794
2,4-Dinitrophenol ug;/L 50 ND 1014/94
4-Nitrophenol ug; L 50 ND ti/14/94
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol ua/L 50 ND 1714794
Pentachloropnenol ug/L 50 ND Z1714/94
Nitrobenzene-dS (Surrogate Recovery) 72% TLo14/94
2-Fluorabiphenyl (Surrogate Recovery) , 77% So14/94
Terphenyl-di4 (Surrogate Recovery) 53% 11494
2-Fluorophenol (Surrogate Recavery) 29% 1014794
Phenol-d6 (Surrogats Recovery) 42% c1.14/94
2.4.5-Tribromophenoi{Surrogate Recovery) 74% Slo14/94
Nate Extracted Q1/12/94
Y Digitar drwe AnIsls losorumne STo o

Navato. TA 94949
TEL: 4158636100
FAX 313 BA32GTI
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Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Samplie Number: 70 0227038

Date Coilected: 01/10/94

Date Received: al/11/94

Client Sample ID: W-B1

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARCMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 01/13/94
Pyrgeable Fuels, as Gasqoline (EPA 8013M) ug/L 50 120 01/13,/54
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M}: - 01/13/94
Benzene ug/L 3.5 2.3 Ql/13/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 01/13/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 01/13/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 21/13/94
Am Sgud) Coperuly 270 T

"1 Jigirar drive

Novato (A 34848 -
TEL: 415 §83-5100

tAx 115383 2673
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Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0227046

Date Collected: 01/10/94

Date Received: Q1/11,/94

{lient Sample ID: W-B2

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

CRGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYCROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 01713,94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 61 01713794
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 61/713/94
Benzene ug/L 0.% 0.6 01/13/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 01/13/94
£thylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND £1/13/94
Xylenes, Total ug;L 0.% ND S1/13/94
©1 Ttz Drive An 2 3 Jpportumly £ 0

Novate. A 93948
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 315883 2673
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Bivivi REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0227054

Nate Collected: QL1/10/94

Date Received: Ql/11/94

Client Sample ID: W-C

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS

Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AASY  mg/L 2.005 ND 01/18/94
Cadmium {EPA Method 6010/200 7, ICP) mg /L 0.008 ND 01/18/94
Chromium (EPA Method 6010/200. 7 iCP) mg /L 2.0l ND £1/18/94
Copper (EPA Method 8010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 2.01 ND 01/18/94
Tron (EPA Method 601Q/200. 7. ICP) mg/L 0.1% N0 01/18/94
Lead (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP) mg/L 2.1 ND 01/18/94
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA) mg/L 0.0002 ND 01/13/94
Nickel (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 3.02 ND 01/18/94
Silver (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg,/L 0.01 NO 01/18/94
Zinc (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP) mg/L 2.03 0.22 - 01/18/94
CYANTDES IN WATER
Cyanides, total (EPA 335.2) mg/L J3.005 ND 01/17 %4
Date of Qistillation, Cyanides n/a 01/13:94
CRGANIC ANALYSIS
DURGEABLE FUELS AND ARQMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS. (LIGHT): - 01/13 %4
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ag/L 30 55 01/13.94
PURGEABLE HROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8QZCM): - 01/13/94
3anzene ug/L J.5 ND 01/13.94
Toluene ug/L 3.5 ND 01/13.44
Etnylbenzene ug/L J.5 ND 01,13 94
{ylenes, Tatal ug/L 3.5 ND 01/13.94
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GL/MS
Chioromethane ug/L 10 ND 01/13¢94
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 19 ND 01/13{94
Bromomethane ug/t 19 ND 01/13/94
Chloroethane ug/L 10 ND 01[13{94
Trichlorofiuoromethane ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1,1,2—Tr1chlor—1,2,2-trif]uoroethane ug/L 5 ND 01/13/54
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 50 ND 01/13/94
H Qugnar drive in cgual QgportuaT, ot

Nowatg CA 34349
TEL: 415-883.6100
TAX 3193832673
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T ITI R e REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 44011151¢

tlient Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0227054

Date Collected: 01/10/94

Date Received: 01/11,94

Client Sampie ID: W-C

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 3 ND 01/13/%4
Carbon Disulfide ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
Acetone ug/L 50 ND 01/13/94
Methylene Chlgride ug/L 10 ND 01/13/94
trans-1.2-0ichloroethene ug/L 3 ND 01/13/94
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 61/13/94
Chloroform ug/L 3 ND 21/13/94
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 NO 01/13/94
1,2-Dichloreethane ) ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
Vinyl Acetate ug/L 50 ND _ 01/13/94
cis-1.2-Dichiorethene ug/L 3 ND 01/13/94
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 3 ND 01/13,94
Renzene ug/L 3 ND 01/13/94
1.2-Dichloropropane ug/i 5 ND 01/13,94
Trichleroethene (TCE) ug/L ) ND 01/13/54
Bromodichicromethane ug/L 3 ND 01/13/94
2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L 10 ND 01/13/94
trans-1.3-0ichloropraopene ug/L 3 ND 01/13,94
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 0 ND 01/13,¢%4
Toluene ug/L 5 NO 31/13/94
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ug/lL 5 ND 01/13,/94
1.1.7Z-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 21/13/94
Dibromocnioromethane ugiL 5 ND 01/13,94
?-Hexanone | ug/L 20 ND 01/13/94
Tetrachloroethene ug;L 5 ND 01/13.,94
Chlcrobenzene ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
zthylbenzene ug; L 3 ND 21/13./94
8romoform ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
Xylene(s) Total ug;/L 5 ND 01/13/94
Styrene ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1,1,2.2.-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 5 ND al/13/94

“* Dgitar Orive An E3ud Jpooruiit T

Novata CA 34949
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX 4158832673
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ottt REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 10 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0227054

Date Collected: 01/10/94

Date Raceived: 01/11;94

Ciient Sample [D: W-C

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC.MS

1.3-Dicnlorobenzene ) ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 01/13/94
1 .2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) % 102 Q1/13/94
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate Recovery) % 94 01,/13/94
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrog.Recovery) % 106 01/13/94
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 825 (GC.M9)

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ug/L ! ND 01/14/94
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether. ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
1.4-Dichiorobenzene ug/L 10 ND - 01./14/94
Benzyl Alcohol ug/L 10 ND 01 14/84
1.2-Dichlorobenzene - ug/L 10 ND 01.14/94
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl) ether ug/L 10 ND 01 14/94
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/L 10 ND 01 14/94
Hexachlorgethane ug/L 10 ND 01.14,94
Nitrobenzene ug/L 10 ND 01.14/94
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ug/t 10 ND g1.14/94
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ug;/L 1 ND 01.14/94
Naphthaliene ug/L 10 ND Ci.14/94
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L 19 ND 01./14/94
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 10 ND 01.14/94
Mexachiorocyclopentadiene ug/L 1 ND 01'14/94
2-Chlorcnaphthalene ua/L 10 ND 01.14/94
Dimethyiphthalate ug; L 10 ND 01,14/94
Acenaphthylene ug/L 10 ND 01,14/94
7.6-Dinitrotoluene ug,/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Acenaphthene ug,/ L 10 ND 01/14/94
Dibenzofuran ug/L 10 WD 01/14/94
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ug/L 19 ND 01/14/94
Diethyl phthalate ug;L 10 ND 01/14/94
Fluorene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94

U Dgitan Orwe A Sgudr JOpORUMby T .-

Novato CA 34849
TEL: 415-883 6100
Fax 215533 2671



PH EXERNEY: REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 11 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 Q227054

Date Collected: 01/10/94

Date Received: 01/11,64

Client Sample I[D: W-C

Farameter Units MGL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 825 (GC/MS)

4-Chiorophenylphenyl ether ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
N-Nitrosodiphenyl amine ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Hexachlarobenzene ug/L 10 ND 1/14/94
Phenanthrene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Anthracene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Di-n-butyl phthalate ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Fluoranthene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Pyrene ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Butylbenzyl phthaiate ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 12 ND Ci/14:/64

3*'-Dichlorabenzidine ug/L 20 ND 01/14/94
Chrysene ug/L c ND n51/14/94
8is(2-ethylhexyl) pnthalate ug/L 1 ND 01/14/94
Di-n-octyl pnthalate ug/L 10 ND Q1/14/54
Senzo(b)fiuoranthene ug/L 10 ND 01/14,/94
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ug;L 10 ND 31/14/94
Zenza{a)pyrene ug/L 10 ND Dl/147/04
Indeno(1.2.3-cd}pyrene ' ugst id ND 01/14/94
Jibenz{a.n)anthracene ug/L it ND J1/14/94
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ug;L J54) ND 01/14/94
Phenol ug/L 10 ND J1/14,54
2-Chlorophenol ug; L 10 ND 01/14/94
2-Methylphenol ug; L 18 ND 01/14/94
4-Methylphenol ug, L 10 ND 01/14/94
2-Nitrophenol ug/L 1 ND 01/14/94
2,4-Dimethylpheno] ug/L 10 ND 01/14/94
Benzoic Acid ug/t 50 ND 01/14/94
2.4-Dichlorophenol ug;L 10 ND 01/14/94
4-Chlaro-3-methylphenol ug,/L 10 ND 01/14/94

11 Oignar Orve AN E2ud Qppastunit, ST 202

Novato CA 34549
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 41598832671
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Ms. Dora Chew January 20, 1994
Page 12 PACE PrOJect Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 G227C54

Date Collected: 01/10/94

Date Received: 01/11/94

Ciient Sample ID: W-C

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8525 (GC/MS)

2.4,6-Trichloropnenol ug/L 10 ND 01/14/394
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol ug/L 10 ND Cl1/14/94
2.4-Dinitrophenag] ug/L 50 ND 01/14/94
4- N1tropheno1 ug/L 50 ND 0i/14/94
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenoi ug/L 50 ND 01/14/94
Ds'ntac:h]oroph&nm ug/L 50 ND 01/14/94

Mitrobenzene-dS (Surrogate Rscovery) 50% 01/14/94
l 2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate Zecovery) 57% 01/14/94
Terphenyl-dl4 (Surrogate Recovery) 72% 01/14/94
2-Fluorophenol (Surrogate Recavery) 22% 01/14/94
. Phenol-dé (Surrogate Recavery) 27% 01/14/94
2.4,6-Tribromophenol{Surrogate Recovery) 43% 01;14/94

Yate Extracted 0l/12/94

These data have been reviswed and are approved for rejease.

!
! ¢

Jarre11 C. Cain
Zegional Director

11 Oigear Jrive An Equal Qoportumity Emei.
Novate CA 34948

TEL: 4158836100

Fax 115383 2873



l et dadh g REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
e 333G FANCE G OJuAL. T
Ms. Dora Chew FOOTNOTES January 20, 1994
l Page 13 for pages 1 through 12 PACE Project Number: 440111516
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
l MOL Method Detection Limit
l ND Not detected at or above the MOL.
11 Tigstar Onve An Equal Co0orumit EMC 2.
Novatp. oA 34349
' TEL; 415-883-6100

FAX 415.383-2677
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Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 14

Client Reference: Exxon 7-01Q04 (EE)
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS)

Batch: 70 27768
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

METHOD BLANK AND SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

AEERwRY REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

January 20, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440111516

Duplicate
Method 700227020 of
Parameter Units MOL Blank W-A 70 0227023 RPD
Arsenic (LPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.005 ND 0.006 0.005 18%
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
700227020 Spike Oupl
Parameter Units MOL  W-A Spike Recv Recv RPD
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.005 0.006 0.040 85% 81% &%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Jupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv nPD
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS) mg/i 5.005 0.C40 ggxr v
"t Jignal Crve AR £ 1uat Dpporurmy 2o -

“ovato. CA 94948
TEL: 415883.6100
i3x 4158832673
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Tai a3 igALNIE SF

Ms. Dora Chew
Page 15

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Cadmium {EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Batch: 70 27747
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

METHOD BLANK AND SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Parameter

Antimony (EPA Method 6010,/200.7, ICP)
Barium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
RBeryllium (EPA Method 6010:200.7, ICP)
Cadmium (EPA Method 601Q/200.7, ICP)
Chromium (EPA Method 6010,2C0.7, ICP)
Cobalt (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Copper (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Iron (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP)

Lead (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Magnesium (EPA Method 601Q,200.7, ICP)
Molybdenum (EPA Method 6010:200.7, [CP)
Nickel {EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Nickel (EPA Method 6010/200 7 ICP)
Silver (EPA Method 6010/220.7, ICP)
Silver (ZPA Method 6010;200 7 ICP)
Thallium (EPA Method 6010,200.7, ICPY
Vanadium (EPA Method 6010,200.7, ICP}
Zinc (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP)

SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:

Farameter

Intimony (EPA Method 6010,200.7, ICP)
Rarium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Seryllium (EPA Method 6010:200.7, [CP)
Cadmium {EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Chromium (EPA Method 6010,200.7, [CP)
Cobait (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Copper (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)
Lead (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Units

mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg,/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Units

mg, L

mg, L
mg,; L
mg ,t" L
mg /L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L

Molybdenum (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L

=

DOOOOO

C)C)C)CDC)O

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DL

|

OOGOC)CD

(o I ww I e |

.06

.01
.07
.005

.01
.01

.01

January 20, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440111516

Duplicate
Method of
Blank 700226449 70 0228449
ND ND ND
ND ND MD
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND “ND ND
1)) ND ND
HD ND ND
ND
ND ND ND
ND
ND ND - ND
ND
ND ND
HD
ND ND
n0 ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
Spixe
Spike Supi
700226449 Spike Recv Recv
ND 0.50 106% 1042
ND 2.0 100%  .20=
HD 0.050 104% 1044
ND 0.05%0 100%  (04=
ND 0.20 160% 130%
ND 0.50 106% 106%
ND 0.25 108% 1Q4:
ND 0.50 106% 104~
ND 1.0 100% 100~

11 Juptat Orve
Novatn. CA 34349
TEL: 415.883-6100
Fax 315343 267]

An gquas Oppertamify £72 0 -

RPD

)

5

[ BTN % )

L N

Ca Ca brd €0 €2t
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ihytyy REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA January 20, 1994
Page 16 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
Cadmium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)

Batch: 70 27747
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:

Spike

Spike Dup!
Parameter Units MDL 700226449 Spike Recv Recv RPD
Nickel [EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.02 ND g.50 108% 108% 0%
Silver (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.1 ND 0.050 96%  94% 2%
Thallium {(EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.2 ND 2.0 105% 105% G
Vanadium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/t .01 ND 0.50 102% 102% 0%
Zinc (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP) mg/L 0.03 ND 0.50 104% 104% 0%

{ ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv RPC_
Antimony (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP} mg/L - 0.08 0.50 102% 104% U
Rarium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/ L 0.01 2.0 100% 100% 27
Beryliium (EPA Method 601C/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.007 0.05¢ 102%  100% 1t
Cadmium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.00S 0.050 6%  S6% O
Chromium (EPA Method 6010/280.7, ICP}  mg/L 0.01 0.20 100% 100% =
Cobait (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.01 0.50 104% 104% G-
Copper (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg /i 0.01 0.25 104% 104% -
Tron (EPA Method 6010/200.7. 1CP) mg/L 0.15 1.0 110%  .20% 3%
tead (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP) mg/L 0.1 0.50 104% 100% 3
Magnesium {(EPA Methed 6010,200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.05 5.0 98%  $8% 7
Molybdenum (EPA Method 6010/200. 7 [CP) mg/L 0.02 1.0 100%  100% O
Nickel (EPA Metnod 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.007 0.50 104% 106% 1
Silver (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.002 0.050 94%  94x
Thallium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, I1CP)  mg/L 0.2 2.0 105:% 100% -
yanadium {EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP)  mg/L 0.01 0.50 100% 100%  C

Zinc (EPA Method 6010/200.7. ICP) mg, L 0.03 G.50 104% 106*

t1 Dgnar drive An Egual Dpportunity £7¢ 1.3

Yovato. A 94948
TEL. 415.893-6100
FAX 41588326713
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Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA January 20, 1994
Page 17 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA)

Batch: 70 27670
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

METHOD BLANK AND SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Duplicate
Method of
Parameter Units MOL Blank 700226937 70 0226937 RPD
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA mg/L §.0G0z ND o)) ND NC
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL 7002260902 Spike Recv Recv RPD
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA mg/L 0.00G2 ND 0.0l g% 95% 1%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
' ' Reference Dup?
Parameter Units MDL Value Recy Recv RPD
Mercury (EPA Method 7470. Cold Vapor AA mg/L 0.0002 0.01 38% 98%  0F

11 gnat Qrve 47 Eaual Coogrtumity 272 7.2

Navato. (A 34949
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX 215.883.2673
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Ms. Dora Chew . QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 18

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
CYANIDES IN WATER

Batch: 70 27734
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

METHOD BLANK AND SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

January 20, 1994

PACE Project Number: 440111516

Duplicate
Method 700227020 of
Parameter Units MDL Blank  W-A 70 Q227020 RPD
Cyanides, total (EPA 335.2) mg/L 0.005 ND ND ND NC
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL 700226848 Spike Recv Regv RPO
Cyanides, total (EPA 335.2) mg/L 0.005 ND 0.10 93% 87% of
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE: :
Reference Cup
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv RPD
Cyanides, total (EPA 335.2) mg/L 0.005 0.:00 0%  B4% 3%
11 Oagital Brve An Equal QoperunIty £720.0r

Novalo. CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 415.8832671
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iyt REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA January 20, 1994
Page 19 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 625 (GC/MS)

Batch: 70 27717
Samples: 70 0227020, 7Q 0227054

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL  Blank
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ug/L 10 ND
Bis{2-chloroethyl} ether ug/L 10 NOD
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzane ug/L 10 ND
Benzyl Alcchol ug/L 10 ND
1,2-0ichlorobenzene ug/L 10 ND
Bis(Z-chloroisopropyl) ether : ug/L 10 ND
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/L 10 ND
Hexachloroethane ug/L 10 ND
Nitrobenzene ) ug/L 10 ND
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ug/L 19 ND
1,2.4-Trichloraobenzene ug/L 10 ND
Naphthaiene ug/L 10 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L 10 ND
2-Methylnaphthaiene ug/L 10 ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/L 19 ND
2-Chloronaphthaiene ug/L 10 ND
Dimethylphthalate ug;/L 19 ND
Acenaphthyiene ug;L 18 ND
2.6-Dinitrotoiuene ugsL 10 ND
Acenaphthene ug/L 10 ND
Dipanzafuran ug, L iU ND
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ug;L 0 ND
Diethyl phthalate ug, L 10 ND
Filuarene ug, L 10 ND
4-Cnhloroghenyiphenyl ether ug; L 19 ND
MN-Nitrcosodiphenyl amine ug. L 10 ND
1.2-Dipnenylhydrazine ug; L 10 ND
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether ug, L 10 ND
Hexachlorobenzene ug,L 10 ND
Phenanthrene ug. L id ND
Anthracene ug, L 10 ND
11 Sigital Drive 27 Squal Jpopartunity =7 -

Nogvate [A 3494%
TEL: 415483-6100
FAK 4158832673
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ity REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA January 20, 1994
Page 20 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 625 (GC/MS)

Batch: 70 27717
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Di-n-pbutyl phthalate ug/L 10 ND
Fluoranthene ug/L 10 ND
Pyrene ug/L 10 ND
Butylbenzyl phthalate ug/L id ND
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 10 ND
3,3 -Dichiorobenzidine ug/L 20 ND
Chrysene ug/L 0 ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ug/L ) ND
Di-n-octyl phthailate ug/L i0 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/L 10 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthere ug/L i¢ ND
Benzo{a)pyrene ug/L 10 ND
Indeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene ug,/L 0 ND
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene ugy/L g ND
Benzo{g,h.i)peryiene ug;L ! ND
Phenol ug/L 13 ND
2-Chlargpnenol ug/L 10 ND
2-Methylphenol ug/L -0 ND
4-Methylphenol ug;L 0 ND
2-Nitrophenoi ug/L i ND
2.4-Dimethylphenol ug;L .0 ND
Benzoic¢ Acid ug;sL 20 ND
2.4-Dicniorophenol] ug/L 18 ND
4-Chlaro-3-methyiphenol ug/L 0 ND
2.4.6-Trichiorophenal 4g/ L 0 ND
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol ug/L 10 ND
2.4-Dinitrophenol ug/L 5 ND
4-Nitrophenol ug/L : ND
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/L 3 ND
Pentach]oropheno] ugst 30 ND
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surrogate Recovery) 77%
?_Fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate Recovery) 80%
1 Jagrar Orive An Equal OpponL- T EToiI.e

Noyato <3 34349
TEL: 2415 883.6100
£AX 1158832673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA January 20, 1994
Page 21 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 625 (GC/MS)

Batch: 70 27717
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MOL Blank
Terphenyl-di4 (Surrogate Recovery) 94%
?-Fluorophenol (Surrogate Recovery) 64%
Phenol-d6 (Surrogate Recovery) 64%
2.4,6-Tribromophenal (Surrogate Recavery 87%
LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE:
Reference
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv
I,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 100 51%
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ug/L 10 100 55%
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 10 100 65%
Acenaphthene ug/L 10 100 77%
2,4-Dinitraotaluene Jg/L 10 100 g0%
Pyrene ug/L 10 100 So%
Phenal ug/L 10 150 49%
2-Chlorophencl ug,/L 10 150 48%
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/L 10 150 73
4-Nitrophenol ug/L 50 120 83:
Pentachiorophenol ug/L 50 130 go%
©1 Zgueal Orive AR ZIom SOpOMnty B 1LY

Nowgra CA 94948
TEL: 415883-6100
FAX 215 8832671
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Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA January 20, 1994

FAX. 4158832673

' Page 22 PACE Project Number: 440111516
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

' PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 27643

l Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227038, 70 0227046, 70 0227054
METHOD BLANK:

' Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -

Purgeabie Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND

i PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 802Z0M) -
Benzene ug,/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND

' Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND

' Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:

Spike

I Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MOL 700226201 Spike Recy Regv APC
Firgeabte Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M ug/L 50 34 1000 105% 37% 7%

' Benzene ug /L 0.5 3.8 100 507 102% 12%
Toluene ug/L ¢.5 15 100 g5 108% 2%
fEthylibenzene ug/L 0.9 2.1 100 854 107% o

. Xyienes., Total ug/L 0.% 11 300 10C%  111% 13
LABGRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE CUPLICATE:

' Refarence Dupl
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv PO
Purgeabie Fuels. as Gasoline (EPA 80135M ug/L 5 10C0 §3% 97t e

' Benzene ug/ L 3.5 100 1% 951 &
Toluene ug/L 0.5 100 3%% 101+ 7
Tthylbenzene ug. L 0.5 100 98%  97% i

l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 300 100%  101% 3

t1 Digita Drwe 34 Squai Cooortun, 20N 2T

l Yovate. CA 3494%

TEL: 415.883-6100
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA January 20, 1994
Page 23 PACE Project Number: 440111516

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS

Batch: 70 27698
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Chloromethane ug/L 10 ND
vinyl Chloride ug/L 10 ND
Bromomethane ug/L 10 ND
Chloroethane ug/L 10 ND
Trichlorofiuoromethane ug/L 5 MO
1,1,2-Trichlor-1.2.2-trifluoroethane ug/L 5 ND
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 50 ND
1,1-Dichioroethene ug/L 5 ND
Carbon Disulfide ug/L 5 ND
Acetone : ug,/L 50 ND
Methylere Chloride ug/L 1¢ ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND
1.1-Dichloroethane ug ;L 5 ND
{hloroform ug;L 5 8D
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ug - L 5 ND
1.2-Dichloroethane ug, L 5 ND
Vinyl Acetate ug/iL &0 gl
cis-1.2-Dichloretnene ug/L 5 HD
Carpon Tetrachloride ug/t 5 8D
Benzene ugyL 5 ND
1.2-Dichloropropane ug/L 5 ND
Tricniorcetnhene {TCE) ug;L g ND
EBromodichloromethane ug/L 5 N
7-Chlorgetnyl Vinyl Ether ug/L 10 ND
trans-1.,3-Dichloropropene ug, L 5 ND
i-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L S0 ND
Toluene ug; L 5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ugiL 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug; L 5 ND
Cibromochloromethane ugsL 5 ND
?-Hexanone ug;/ L 20 ND
Tetrachloroethene ' ug/L 5 ND
11 JQignar drive an Zquar Cooortumity £ T .-

Novato. CA 34943
TEL: 4158836100
Fax. 3158832673
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Ms. Dora Chew QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 24

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS

Batch: 70 27698
Samples: 70 0227020, 70 0227054

METHOD BLANK:

January 20, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440111516

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
ChTorobenzene ug/L 5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5 ND
Bromoform ug/L 5 ND
Lylene(s) Total ug/L 5 ND
Styrene ug/L 5 ND
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachlorgethane ug/L 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ug/L 5 ND
1,2-0ichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery % 107
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate Recovery) % 96
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrcg.Recovery) % 111
_ABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE:
Reference
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv
1.1-Oichloroethene ug/L 5 20 90%
genzene ug/L 5 20 100%
Trichloroethare (TCE) Jg/L 5 20 35%
Toluene ug/L 5 20 95%
Chlorobenzene ug/L 5 20 95%
tY Digitar Orive 44 Equa Joparturin, <m0 0 -

Novato, A 34949
TEL: 415.883 6100
FaX J158B832673
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Ms. Dora Chew FOOTNOTES

Page

29 for pages 14 through 24

L1ient Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL
NC
ND
RPO

Method Detection Limit

No calculation due to value below detection limit.
Not detected at or above the MOL.

Relative Percent Difference

January 20, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440111516

T Jugeras Orive
Novato. CA 34849
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX 4158832673

An Egual Joportunty £ 1,2
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March 04, 1994

Mr. Dave Higgins

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 440225.506
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Higgins:

fnclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 25, 1994.

Please note your sample W-C was also analyzed on 3/3/94, per the
request of Mr. Jim Schollard. Unknown peaks eluting before Benzerne
were observed on the chromatsgraph of sample W-C on 2/28/94 as well
as 3/3/94.

footnotes are given at the end of the report.

[f you have any guestions concerning this report, piease feel free
tg contact us.

Sincerely,

— X —

Stephanie Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosures

v D giar Qrve AnEIsa agortumity ITClL
Novaln CA 34949

TEL: 415883 6100

Fax 4153832673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

RESNA March 04, 1994
3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34 PACE Project Number: 440225506
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Mr. Dave Higgins
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0254647
Date Collected: 02/24/%4
Date Received: 02/25/94
' W-A
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - ' 02/28/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/t 50 1400 02/28/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/28/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 310 02/28/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 22 02/28/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/28/94
Lylenes, Total ug/L 8.5 99 : 02/28/94

" Ziglai Orve an Squal Jpoortumty 75 -

Novata CA 34949
TEL: 415-883.6100
FaX 1153832673
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Tl ASSUAANCE JF QuaL T

Mr. Dave Higgins March 04, 1994

Page 2 PACE Project Number: 440225506
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: ' 70 0254655

Date Collected: 02/24/94

Date Received: 02/25/94

Client Samplie I[D: W-B1

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGAT): - : 03/01/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L - 50 ND 03/01/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE 3Y EPA 8020M): - 03/01/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/01/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/01/94
Fthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND £3/01/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.3 ND 03/01/94
1 Caitar Qive 40 Zaal Gn:;or'.unnw Fhatly

Novato oA 34945
TEL: 415883.6100
FAX 1153832673
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iyt REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

g ASSUAANZE 3F ZuagiTe
Mr. Dave Higgins March 04, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 440225506
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PACE Sample Number: 70 0254663
Date Collected: 02/24/94
Date Received: 02/25/94
Client Samplie ID: W-B2
Parametar Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

DURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/28/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 02/28/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 02/28/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/28/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/28/94
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/28/94
Xylenes, Total ug;/L 0.5 ND 02/28/94
11 Dugital Orive Ar équal Sgporunity 2o 22

Nowatp. CA 34949
TEL: 4158836100
FAX: 1158832673
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I'NCDR?2033TEZQD
At ASSURANCE QF QUALTY

Mr. Dave Higgins March 04, 1994
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 440225506

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

' PACE Sample Number: 70 0254671
Date Collected: 02/24/94
Date Received: 02/25,94

I Client Sample ID: W-C

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - 02/28/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 75 02/28/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE 8Y EPA 8020M): - 02/28/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 1.3 02/28/94
Toluene ug/L $.5 ND $02/28/94
fthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/28/94

Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/28/94

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release,

-y _
V0 O cezes

Darrell C. Cain
l Regional Director

11 TDugitai Drive An EQual CAGOMUMIt ETC 2.3

Novaro. C4 94949
TEL; 415-883-6100
FAX. 115883 2673




' eyt REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
"af SSSURAANZE JF QURLITY
Mr. Dave Higgins FOOTNOTES March 04, 1994
' Page 5 for pages 1 through 4 PACE Project Number: 440225506
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
' MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MODL.
3 Sgias Orive An Egqual Cppertuaty 2wz 2,2
Wovarg. CA 34949
l TEL; 415-883.6100
FAX. 3158832673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

e ASFUAANLE P QUALITY

Mr. Dave Higgins QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Page 6
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 28585
Samples: 70 0254647, 70 0254663

METHOD BLANK:

March 04, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440225506

Navato. A 94949
TEL: 415-883-5100
FAX 4158832673

Method
' Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
' PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
l Ethylbenzene ug/L 4.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
' SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
' . Spike
' 700254663 Spike Jup]
Parameter Units MDL W-B82 Spike Recv =Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M ug/L 50 ND 1000 82% 3%% 14=
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
: Reference Jupl
' Parameter Units MOL Value Recv ecv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M ug/L g0 1000 Q2% 91% .-
l 1! Jgiat Brwve An Eauay Qoportumity £70 7 ¢
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

T4t AS5SURANIE JF QUALITY

Mr. Dave Higgins QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Page 7
£lient Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 28586
Samples: 70 0254671

METHOD BLANK:

March 04, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440225506

Method
Farameter Units MOL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene , ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
700254671 Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL W-C Spike Recv Recv 3P0
Benzene ug/L 0.5 1.3 40 Q1% 91% 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 40 88% 87% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 40 88% 83% 5%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 120 B8% 83% 5%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE OJUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recy Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40 100% 99% 1°
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40 97% 974 Q%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.3 40 101% 130% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 100%  §9% 1%
11 Qigrai drive An Equat Qoportuniy £Moc. s

Novato. C4 94349
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 415.883-2673
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coneaasren REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Ta: ASSURANCE 9F QuaniTe

Mr. Dave Higgins QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 8

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARCMATICS

Batch: 70 28620
Samples: 70 0254655

METHOD BLANK:

March 04, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440225506

Method
Parameter Units MDL  Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L - 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylene (total) ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL 700254000 Spike Recv Recv RPC
Purgeaple Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND 1000 114% 113% 0%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Jupl
Parameter Units MOL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 103% 110% 9%
11 Digial Brive AN EqQuai wERAMUMty €0 2.2

Novato. oA 94949
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX: 315 383.2673
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Cei ASSURAMLE JF JUALITY

Mr. Dave Higgins FOOTNOTES

Page

9 for pages 6 through

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL
ND
RPD

Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or above the MDL.
Relative Percent Difference

8

March 04, 1694
PACE Project Number: 440225506

1 Digitan Orive
“avato. CA 34949
TEL: 415.881-6100
Fax 3158832673

An Equa Opportumty Empiguer
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March 14, 1994

Mr. Jim Schollard

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 440308.509
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EtZ)

Cear Mr. Schollard:

Enclosed is the report of Jaboratory anaiyses for samples received
March 08, 1994.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any -uestions concerning this report, please fzel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

~ Stephanie Matzo
frgject Manager

Enclosures

Saial dnve
Ngvarn S 34943 -
TEL: 415 883 6100
FAX 315 38] 2671

i
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RESNA March 14, 1994

3315 Almaden Expwy, Suite 34 PACE Project Number: 440308509
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0268079

Date Collected: 03/07/94

Date Received: 03/08/94

Client Sample ID: W-C

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/11,94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 03/11/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8Q02CM): - 03/11,/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/11/,94

These data have been reviewed and are approved for ralease.

// ’
B

e s

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

;

P Igial drae
Novato, LA 34949
TEL: 415:883-6100
cax 1153832673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

CHE ASSURANCE 25 QUahTY

Mr. Jim Schollard FOOTNOTES March 14, 1994

Page 2 for page
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

1

PACE Project Number: 440308309

MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Mot detected at or above the MOL.
An Z3ua Jooorunity ol
1 Jaqitar Orive

Novata, CA 94549
TEL: 415.863.6100
FaX 115887 267]
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c4E ASSJYAANLE ZF QUALTTY

Mr. Jim Schellard QUALITY CONTROL DATA March 14, 1994
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 440308509

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 28870
Sampies: 70 0268079

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MOL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L S0 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS {(BTXE BY EPA 8Q20M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethyibenzene ug/L 8.5 ND
Xylene (total) ug/L 0.% ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
: Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL 700267927 Spike Recv Recv RPO
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50.00 1880.0 OS
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 2500 50000 286% 298% 4%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE QUPLICATE:
Reference Cupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recy Rec¢v RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8013M ug/L 50 1000 2% 9%% T

' Tagital Grive AN £Qual Sppanunity Imes. -

Novala. CA 94548
TEL; 415-883-6100
FAX- 315-883 2871
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"AE ASSURNYIE P JyaLlTe

Mr. Jim Schollard FOOTNOTES March 14, 1994
Page 4 for page 3 PACE Project Number: 440308509

Cljent Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

0s Concentration found on diluted sample.
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
©i Dgnal Onve an 230 COpOMUMTY 7T

Novato. CA 94849
TEL: 415.883-6100
t4X. 315883 2673
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lf},l, h" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

RECEIVED
L-4 =8 1994

RESNA
SAMN JOEF

April 06, 1994

Mr. Jim Schollard

RESNA

3319 Almaden Expwy, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 440331.515
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Schollard:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
March 31, 1994.

Please note a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected to be
methyl tert butyl ether was present in your sample W-8l. Also, an
-atypical peak eluting between Benzene and methyl tert butyl ether
was present in W-8l.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any gquestions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

Picaelenatigpiletaricn

Stephanie Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digial Drive An Equai Coportunity Empicher

Novato. CA 34349
TEL: 415.883.6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUNARCE OF QUALITY

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

April 06, 1994

PACE. Project Number: 440331515

PACE Sample Number: 70 0296358
Date Collected: 03/30/94
Date Received: 03/31/94
Client Sample ID: W-A
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/04/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 190 04/04/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE 8Y EPA 8020M): - 04/04/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 0.9 04/04/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 0.9 04/04/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/04/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 04,/04/94

11 Duptal Drve An Equal Opportunity Empicyer

Novato. CA 94949
TEL: 415-883.5100
FAX: 4158832673



CIGE.
c N CORPAOQRATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUNamMCE OF QuanLiTY

Mr. Jim Schollard
Page 2

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 801%M)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

MDL

April 06, 1994

PACE Project Number: 440331515

70 0296366
03/30/94
03/31/94
W-81

55
ND
ND
ND

DATE _ANALYZED

04/04/94
04/04/94
04/04/94
04/04/94
04/04/94
04/04/94

04/04/94

11 Digrtal Crive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

An €qual Copartunty Empiover
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUNANCE OF OUALITY

Mr. Jim Schollard
Page 3

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGARIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

April 06, 1994

PACE Project Number: 440331515

70 0296374
03/30/94
03/31/94
W-B2
MDL DATE ANALYZED
- 04/04/94
50 ND 04/04/94
- 04/04/94
0.5 ND 04/04/94
0.5 ND 04/04/94
0.5 ND 04/04/94
0.5 ND 04/04/94

11 Cigital Dnye
Novata. CA 949489
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

An €quai Cpportunity Empiayer



j e REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Jim Schollard April 06, 1994
Page ¢4 PACE Project Number: 440331515

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0296382

Date Collected: 03/30/94

Date Received: 03/31/94

Client Sample ID: W-C

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 04/04/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 04/04/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 04/04/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04,/04/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/04/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 04/04/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 04/04/94

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Diptad Orive An Eguai Dooortunity Emphoyer
Novato. CA 94949

TEL: 415-803-6104

FAX: 415-883-2673



tNGCORSPOTRATED

pPace

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

TWE ASSURAWCE OF QuALITY

Mr. Jim Schollard

Page 5

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or abo

FOOTNOTES
for pages 1 through

(EE)

ve the MDL.

4

April 06, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440331515

11 Cigital Qave
Novatp, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

An Equal Ooportunity Emplover



ch Sg‘ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUNARCE DF QuALITY

Mr. Jim Schollard QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 06, 1994
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 440331515

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 29471
Samples: 70 0296358, 70 0296366, 70 0296374, 70 0296382

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Biank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE ARGMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recy Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA B8015M ug/L 50 1000 89% 83% 7%
11 Oigital Drive An Equal Qpportusity Empigyer

Novato, CA 34949
TEL: 215-882-6100
FAX: 415-883.2673
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iNCDODARPAONATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OQUALITY

Mr. Jim Schollard FOOTNOTES April 06, 1994

Page 7 for page
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

6

PACE Project Number: 440331515

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Ralative Percent Difference
11 Diginal Dewve An Equai Dpportunity Empiover

Novato, CA 94349
TEL: 435-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-267)
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Qcc LEXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
4. Bux 4415, Houston, TX 77200-4415 g
PR CORPORALED. CHAIN OF CUSTODY 440352 5]

THi ASSUNENCL BF OUALITY & Novata, CA, T gl Dnove, 91949 Huatingten Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649
{(115) BB3I-6100 (714) B921-2545
Consublant’'s Name: £ESNA- Page ’ of I
Address: 33/{ A/maﬁér\ EK’ﬂ*:_y . ...S?//}(_ pry 2 -S;ln JDJ'C Qf‘ Z‘S»_Z/f Site Lucalion:/?ﬂgﬂw_
Project #. 222227? A/ Connnltanl Project # /7600 272/ Consultant Work Release ¥ (P F 300 23 8CoOS | -
Project Contact: S,'m 5(#0//4 K,C Phone # YZL/LG y-"77c3 Fax o 2435 Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: Matpkes (orvemsfer— |X ee L] cam | phonc s 70/ Y76y  Fuk F7IE EXXON rAs . 7-0/C¥
- 7 v f —&
Sampied by {print): Yy’ SCA)/AH'* Sinpler’s S naturc
Shipment Method: C{ﬂ/f"'f-fﬁ A Il # Shipmen Date:
AMNALYSIS REQUIRED Sample Condition as Received
TAT: D 24 hr D 48 hr D 72 hr m Standard (5 day) Tcml:)cramrc *C: )
” Cooler #: ___
E Z Inbound Seal  Yes No
a4} g i _ Outbound Scal Yes No
waa Lo w0
Sampie Descoption Cullection Malrix Feav ¥ ol I'AL] :; 21lazg oy
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APPENDIX C
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT




EAST BAY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NCTON o wesTrvreres
CERTIFIED MAIL
(Return Receipt Requested)
Certified Mail No. P 790 283 409
January 26, 1994

Marla Guensler
Environmental Engineer
Exxon Company, USA

P. O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94520

Dear Ms. Guensier:

Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit (Acgcount No. 502-66631)

Enclosed is the Wastewater Discharge Permit fc- the remediation project for Exxon Service
Station No.7-0104, effective January 25, 1994, through January 24, 1995. Please note that

- new and stringent Wastewater Discharge Limitations are in effect. Please read the Permit

Terms and Conditions and the attached Standard Provisions and Reporting Requirements.
You are responsible for complying with ali Permit conditions and requirements.

Exxon Company, USA shall report to the Source Control Division any changes, either
permanent or temporary, to the premise or operation that significantly affect either the
volume or quality of wastewater discharged or deviate from the Terms and Conditions under
which this Permit is granted.

If you have any questions regarding this marter, please contact Safa Toma of the Source
Contrei Division at 510/287-1512.

JGD:SAT:llg sc4a.08 034
Enclosures

cc:©  Dora Chew, ProjectEnginecr
RESNA, 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose. CA 95118

PO BOX 24055 . CAKLAND . CA 94£23-7055 . (510) 287-1408
Fraan T 2 222T0RS  KATHERINE McKENNEY . STUART FLASHMAN . ANCREW COHEN

JOMN A COLEMAN , JOHN M, GIOIA . NANCY J. NADEL . FENNETH H. SIMMONS



65 Exxon Company, 0U.5.A.

EBMUD SUSINESS NAME

Process Description

PURPOSE — The Proces Description is intanded to provide s description of the primary business
mmmumm may snter into W\merm business activity. ” § ;%

e ———————
EBMUD USE .
rt Number

'} $02:66631 "

BUSINESS ACTIVITY . Businexs Classitication Code
R ESE S . * I RIDY NeR? T ’
roundwater Extraction and Treatment P yTe, . e TS PSR
DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCT ; P S S -
: . ; TS = K Ay ow T TR “';Q'j-.-__‘,_'g‘,_ - '
SR TYPE OF PRODUCT OR BRAND NAME Tt omiptglan e 0 2 JAUANTITIES -t
: — T A i tasti o vt =yl PEst Calendar Year - -+ Estimetsd This Yeer
Effluent from Groundwater Treament System Frazesmin §980,000.9a "NaT086 gpd
) — 1 (Bt T
Lo cra o hepenf ARSI U AeRMNET
. “ PRhelen T Tl TR BINGNGE For iite O s@meh 2
- -r e R AR I O ™ ;.-,‘._'7.‘—- -;:;.1'“'."..;:
oy LA P L DR, 2 TR Prs Tl e SRl St R PRLTEERTY !
; PRI oY SRS tt-By JEE
PROCESS DESCRIPTION ) : ! i
o LOEZuTe ot Bods CUSEAPENS 2D i
PROCEGS DESCRIPTION -

List 8ll wastywster genersting operations

sor oo GHARACTERISTICS . oy LT o0 E
List stl substances that may be diseharged 1o the mwer,

Exampie: Rinsewatsr from slectroplating bath

D G Cu N2

Sy te -

Exampie: Washdown of milk filling srea

T

m.- ;i-llliilk'. PE AT 1

Remediation of extracted hvdrocarbom~-impact

ed

__Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,

groundwatar by a bioreactor and granular

- Xylenes, Total Petroleum Hvdrocartons

FrTivarer Tarbom

Farso-tre—
[+ 3= ] -

-

DISCHARGE PERICD

a. Time of day fropsontinuoug (24 hrs/da

b. Days of the week .__L

BATCH DISCHARGE(S) _

& Dayis) of the week
c. Volume dilehll"wd

O b Timeis) of the day
d, Rate of discharge

S S GA EN M OE G OGN OGN G U0 UE O aE am

community sewer.

OTHER WASTES ~ List the type and volume of liquid waste and siudges removed. from the premises by maeans other than the

WASTE REMOVED BY
{Nama, sddrets and Stata Transporter (D No.)

{Examom: .Hnm Cleaners, Organic s0ivents,
frentrmant sludge)

PE OF WASTE " WASTE
1.D. Ne.

VYOLUME
{Iba)igat)/ma

D

D-11

NOAE

AST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT



Fermit #0. SUZ=-bHbil
Groundecter Ramadialion
Syinm Compound /
%
=
3
=
&
Mw-10

PARK STREET

o Mw3

EXPLANATICN
€ MW-1  Mondarng wel loafion
Q) EW-1  Extrodion wel locotion

& Mw-F

3

L S, St o o e s A, 165 vy e . ot e em—"
Engraer, inc 180D
GENERALIZED SITE PLAN PLATE
f rF 4 Yy
— i' ii._'--n_ Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104 2
1725 Park Street
PROJECT NO. 170077.03 ] 783 Alameda, c‘“’"’“"___




=B T Chemtetn w4 T -
ZBiico - Water Bal: e/ Strength 8ummary
PURPOSE: This wmmnmsauuoummmm awm(s)md ! )
strengths of wastewater discharged to the commundty sewer. . 1 502-66631

WATER USE AND DISPOSITION: Show on a separate sheet the method and calculations used 1o detsrmine the
Quantities shown in the table. . . -

Figures are: (¥ galions per calendar day [ gaions perworkingday ~ -Mumber of working days peryesr__

WATER SUPPLY FROM: WASTEWATER DISCHARGED TO:
gavaay gaidey (CODE No.1 Ne. No.____ Wo._ galdsy | CODE
|_Saniary o
 Processas
_| Boiler
Cooling
Washing
irmgation
Produet
Stormwater
her (3) 10,080 a 10,080
Subtotal 10,080 | 10,080
EBMUD AND OTHER SUPPLY TOTAL[ 10,080 ALL SIDE SEWERS TOTAL | 10,080
NOTES:

1. Enter tha quantity and the appropnate code letter indicating the source:

a.Well b, Creek c.Stormwater o Reclaimed Water . Raw Materials

2. Enter the quantity and appropriate code letter indicating the discharge point:

a. Stormdrain  b. Rail, Truck, Barge ¢. Evaporation d. Product

3. Describe Other: _Extracted hvdrocarbon-impacted groundwater remedliated by a

bioreactor and activated carbon adsorption, prior to discharge to the

sanitarv sewer.

B e ae WA HE BN BN BN BN B OO N N

SANITARY DISCHARGE: Please use the following data from the Uniform Plumbing Code, 1985, 1o determine
sanitary wastewater volumes.

Field service employees - 5 gallons per empioyee par day

Office employees - 20 galions per empioyee per day

Production empioyees - 25 galions per empioyee per day

Proguction employess with showers - 35 gallons per empicyee per day

Inchude the effect that seascnal and weekend staffing changes may have on determining average volumes.

AVERAGE WASTEWATER STRENGTH: Data base must be attached, average seli-monitoring and EBMUD data.

SIDE SEWER (mg/L)
No. 1 NO. NO. No. .
[CODF 15
TSS 2

P_-”—-'

+ 1098




' ' &5 WASTEWATEH DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD - Terms and Conditions

Exxon Service Station - No. 7-0104
Account No. 502-66631 -

Page No. 1
GENERAL CONDITIONS
I. Exxon Service Station - No. 7-0104 shall comply with all items of the attached
S P ONS REP G , rev. 11/92
(SPARR).
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

1. Exxon Service Station - No. 7-0104 shall immediarely discontimue the discharge of
any treated wastewater that is known to be, or suspected of, vioiating wastewater
discharge limitations. This violation shall be reported, per Section B, Paragraph II of
SPARR.

Exxon Service Station - No. 7-0104 shall monitor discharges per the schedule found
in the Self Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, Section IV, on page 3 of this
permit and submit quarterly reports as required below.

Date Due Reporting Period

April 29, 1994 January 1 through March 31, 1994
July 29, 1994 April 1 through June 30, 1994
October 31, 1994 July 1 through September 30, 1994
Japuary 24, 1995 October | through December 31, 1994

The quarterly report shall contain:

1. A summary of the treatment unit self monitoring resuits as required on Page 3,
and any monitoring well sample results that occurred during the reporting period.

2. Copies of the Facility Inspection Log. This log must include flow totalizer
readings, comments on maintenance, operational changes, visual observations of the
unit for leaks or fouling and off-haul of hazardous wastes,

=]

' _
i _ |

EAST BAY AMIINICIPAL LITIHITY DISTRICT




l EBMUD ) '."__"_':'.:.",“.‘: LT T T T = T ST
Exxon Service Station - No. 7-0104 ) N :
l Account No. 502-66631 - —-. ~— - ¢ oo B SR
Page No. 2 '
l WASTEWATER DISCHARGE LMTATIONS o]
o U ]
' Exxon Service Station - No. 7-0104 shall not discharge wastewater from a side sewer into a
community sewer if the strength of the wastewater exceeds the following: _ skl 1
Arsenic D.0013mg/L. — I
' Cadmium . cem = - oo B0047 mg/L —
Chromium ' ' -0.043 mg/l. O -
l ' Copper 0.128 mg/L
Cyanide 0.0081 mg/L B
Iron 2.708 mg/L 1
l Lead -0.028 mg/L
Mercury 0.0008 mg/L
Nickel ’ 0.034 mg/L
l Oil and Grease 100 mg/L
Phenolic compounds 0.135 mg/L
Silver 0.012 mg/L
' Zinc 0.288 mg/L
pH (not less than) 55 S.U.
Temperature 150 °F
' voC 0.035 mg/L
Benzene 0.005 mg/L
Toluene 0.007 mg/L
' Ethylbenzene 0.005 mg/l.
Xylenes 0.007 mgrL

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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- EBMUD CoTIDo oLLo. T T YT LTTTIITIT TLoT—=

Exxcn Service Statiom No. 7-0104 ) e e
Account No. 502-66631 - -
Page 4

MONITORING and TESTING CHARGES -

Total EEMUD Inspections Per Year: 3e $510.00 each -  _$1.530,09 /year

Tetal Analyses Psr Year:

Tests Charge : Total Charge
Parameter per year per test pPer year
EPA 624 3 $156.040 $468.C0
EPA 625 1 - —  $199.00 -.——-- —  $1599.00 -———
Metals 1 §111.00 s$111.00
EEREEEREZNESNEE
Monitoring and Testing Charge = $2,308.23 /year

$192.:33 /mpnth

- WASTEWATER LDISPOSAL (CHARGE

All wastewater discharged will be charged for treatment and dispcsél service at
the unir rate measured for other carbon treated groundwater discharges.
Current unit raze: $0.31 /Ccf

Volume disgcharzed in Ccf/month = 409.9 $§127.27 /month

WASTEWATER CAPACITY “ZE

The capacity fes is calculated by multiplying the monthly wastewater c-scharge
volume bv the agrlicable fee in effect at start-up. Bach montk, 1/36 <I the

capac.ty fee wil. be charged, until the entire fee has been paid in 3 vears.

Cischarge voclume = 306432 gallens T=r month
lapacity fase rate = 547.64 /Ccf-men:z
Capacity fee = $1%,516.60 or 5$542.13 /month

Capacity charge paid during permit year 1993 to 1594 = $4,557.12
Amount to be paid = $19,516.60 - 4557.12 = $14,959.48 or $623.31 /mcath

— ———— — —m—— el e - sm—— .

- - —m wm o e— - . e n em s e ———

e

ST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT




<5  WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD ——s S : - -Terms and Conditions -
Bxron Service Statiom No. 7-0104 7T Lmmms i Tioc o s o e |

Account No. 502-66631
Page No. §

Monthly Monitoring Charges

|

Monthly Wastewatsr Capacity Fee

. Total Mopthly Charges

This Permit may ke amended to include changes to rates and charges which
may be established by the District during ¢

F‘BES AND WASTEWATER CE'ARGES
The following fees and ckbaryes are due uhe.n billed by ﬁhe D:.strict -
Permit Fee (paid $2,260) balance:

Mcnthly Wastewater Disposal Charge

— "7 80000 ‘
$192.33

$127.07 -
$623.31
=542.71

P

the term of this Perm:it.

AVERAGE WASTEWATER DISCHARGE *

PRECEDING
LAST 12 MONTHS | 12 - 24 MONTHS
7,200 | E/A

* Galions per caENSar Gay.

!

Effective Date: January 25, 1994

Expiration Date: _ Jarmary 24, 19935

AUTHORIZATION

The above named Applicant is hersby authorized to dis-
charge wastewater to the community sewer, subject 1o
said Applicant's complisnce with EBMUD Wastewster
Contro! Ordinance, compliance condftions, reporting re-

Gguirements and hilling conditions.
1y

/ / paTe

MANAGER, ATEA DEPARTMENT

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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EB EAST gAY o MICHAEL J, WALLIS
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT = DIRECTON OF WASTEWATER

CERTIPFIED MAIL
(Return Receipt Requested)
Certified Mail No. P 790 283 445
March 8, 1924

Marla Guensler, Environmental Engineer
Exxon Company USA

P. 0. Box 4032

Concord, California 94520

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Re: Wastewater Discharge 2ermit Amendment - Acccunt #502-5€631

Enclosed is page 3 of the Wastewater Discharge Permit (Permit)
for the ramediaticn project for Zxxon Service Station No.7-0104,
effective January 25, 19%4, through January 24, 1:235.

The Sel? Yonitoring Reporting Requirements section of your
Permit, caragrapn 1II, has been rsvised. The sample locations
"A", ang "C" wers v“angea Sample location "C" ncw is Si de Sewer
No. 1, and sample location "A" is the influent ints the carbon
ryeatmen= unit. This revision is sffective on January 25, 1994.

Exxon Cswrpany USA shall rsport to the Scurce Control Division any
changes, =ither permanent or temporary, O the premise or
operaticn zthat s;cnlflcan;ly aff=ct either the volume cr Jualizy
of wasctsewarer discharged or deviace from the Terms and Cconditicns
under wnicn this Fermic Is granted.

If you have any juestions regarding this matter, clease ccntact
Safa Tema of the Sourge Centrol Tivisicn at 310/237-151%.
-
///":/
Sincerely, /

. / I

Manager of S¢drce Control

pd

JGD:SAT:Llg

sc4a.26_054

Enclosures

cc: Dora Chew, Project Engineer
RESNA, 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

P.O. BOX 24055 , QAKLAND . CA 94423-1055 . (510) 287-1405
BOARD OF DIRECTORS KATHERINE McKENNEY . STUART FLASHMAN . ANDREW COHEN
JOHN A. COLEMAN . JOHN M. GIOUA . NANCY J. NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS

--\--------



EBMUD
Exxon Service Station - No. 7-0104

Account No. 502-66631
Page No. 3

SELF MONITORING REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Exxon Service Station - No. 7-0104 shall obtain representative samples of the
wastewater discharge. The sampling shall be performed according to the frequency
and methods outlined below and according 1o the methods and requirements found in
SPARR.

II. Self Monitoring Reports shall be submirted per the schedule on page 1 and shall
contain:

1. The laboratory results
2. The chain of custody documentation
3. Signatory requirements.

III. Sample location "C", also known as Side Sewer no. 1, shatl be the sample tap located
on the effluent side of the final carbon vessel. Sample location "B” shail be the
sample tap located intermediate of the end two carbon vessels. Sample location "A"
shall be the sample tap located on the influent side of the first carbon vessel. The
sample locations are shown on Harding Lawson Associates Schematic Flow Diagram,
Project Number 10495.395 dated 1/6/93 in this Permit.

Collect a sampie for analysis from side sewer no. 1 once per quarter with a minimum
of one calendar month between sampling events.

V. Parameters to be monitored and sample types shall be:

TPH (as gasoiine) EPA 8015 - grab sample
BTEX EPA 8020 - grab sample

VI.  All samples must be obtained using containers, collection methods, preservation
techniques, holding times and anaiytical methods set forth in 40 CFR Part 136, except
for the 8000 series methods, which are found in U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, Test Methods for
Evaiuating Solid Waste, SW-846.

|

|

|
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léB WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION FERMIT NUMBER

EZBMUD 502-66631
APPLICANT BUSINESS NAME R -
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
ADDRESS OF PREMISE DISCHARGING WASTEWATER BUSINESS MAILING ADDRESS
1725 Park Street P.0. Box 4032
STREET ADOAESS FTREET ADORESS
_.uameda Concord, CA 94520
oY —orcooe | oy ~TF CODE
Ms. Marla d. Guensler Senior Envirommental Engineer
™E
P.0. Box 4032 2300 Clayton Road Concord, CA 94520
STAEET ACORESS oty TP COOE
PERSON TO BE CONTALTED ABOUT THIS APPLICATION PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN EVENT OF EMERGENCY
Mg, Dora Chew/RESNA Industries Inc. Mg, Marla Guensler
PohE NAME
Project Engineer (408) 264-7723 (510) 246-B776 same
PHOME Cubv PHONE MIGHT PHONE _

DOCUMENTATION TO BE RETURNED WITH THE PERMIT APPLICATION:

| T PROCESS DESCRIPTION @A DESCRIPTION OF TREATMENT SYSTEM
. d WATER BALANCE CALCULATIONS @& SELE-MONITORING METHOD
T WASTEWATER STRENGTH DATA BASE @ SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTAINMENT PLAN
l @ SCHEMATIC FLOW DIAGRAM @ A LSTOF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS
(E.G. Alr, Mezeroom Yams)

l 4 BUILDING LAYOUT PLAN Q OTHER

SPECTFY
l PROVISIONS

Applicant will comply withr the EBMUD Wastewater Control Ordinance and ail applicabie rules and reguiations.

Applicant will report to EBMUD, W.. ‘ewatsr Dapartmant any changes, parmanent or tamporary, to the premise or cperations that
significantly change the quality or voiume of the wastewster discharge or deviation from the terms and conditions under which
this permrt is granted.

. CERTIFICATION

| cartify under panaity of law that this document and all sttachments were pregared undar my direction or supenvision in sccordance

with a system designed to assure that the qualified personnel property gather and evalusts the information submitted. Based on my

inquiry of the parson or persons who manage the systam, or thase persons directly responsible for gathesing information, the

information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belisf, true, accurste, and compiete. | am sware that there are significant
loemnias for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonmaent for nowing violations.

cla D E

NAME (See carcfication requifements on reverss) EM'URE

i - & — L

DATE
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APPENDIX E

EBMUD LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



NOTIFICATION OF EBMUD TEST RESULTS

EB EAST BAY S- .

; . 4 MICHAEL J. WALLIS

I MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT : R . ey
,‘-::‘A

January 25, 1994 o

Exxon Company USA Sample Location: Side Sewer No. 1

P. O. Box 4032 (1) Lab Number: 94 01 10 165

Concord, CA 94520 Sample Type: Grab @ 1222-EBMUD

Attention: Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Account No. 502-66631

EBMUD inspected your facility and sampled the wastewater
discharged on January 10, 1994. No discharge violations were
noted. District test results of sample analyses and Permit
Limitations are listed in the table below. Laboratory results
and Chain of Custody report are attached.

Sample Parameter Test Result Limitation
ug/1l ug/L
1 Benzene «<0.5 5
1 Toluene <1.0 12
1 Ethylbenzene <1.0 5
1 Xylenes <1.0 11
1 Chlorinated
Hydrocarbons <0.001 50

If you have any questions regarding the inspection or the sample
results, please contact me at (510) 287-1512,.

Sincere
w
_~—"SAFA ‘TOMA ' EBMUD - Mail Slot #702

Wastewater Control Representative Source Control Division

Industrial Discharge Section P. 0. Box 24055
Oakland, CA 94623-1055
510,/287-1512

SAT:sat

Attachments

cc: Ms. Dora Chew
RESNA Industries Inc.
3315 Alamaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

P.O. BOX 24055 . QAKLAND . CA 948231055 , (510) 287-1405
BOARD OF DIRECTORS KATHERINE McKENNEY . STUART FLASHMAN . ANDREW COMEN
JOHN A. COLEMAN . JOHN M. GIOIA . NANCY J. NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS



EBMUD LAB RESULTS 25-Jan-1%%4
l Page 1
Account No.: 502-66631 Station Name: EX0104
Lab Number : 94 01 10 185 Side Sewer : 1
l Sample Type: Grab
SILVER < .002 wmg/L
I ALUMINUM .120 mg/L
ARSENIC < 060 mg/L
BORON .150 mg/L
BARIUM .110 mg/L
' BERYLLIUM < .001 mg/L
CALCIUM 28.000 mg/L
CADMIUM < .003 mg/L
COBALT < .004 mg/L
' CHROMIUM < .006 mg/L
COPPER < .006 mg/L
IRON < .060 mg/L
' MERCURY < .010 mg/L
POTASSIUM 5.000 mg/L
LITHIUM .006 mg/L
l MAGNESIUM 40.000 mg/L
MANGANESE ' .520 ma/L
MOLYBDENUM < .007 mg/L
SODIUM 59.000 mg/L
l NICKEL < .010 mg/L .
‘ LEAD < .030 mg/L
ANTIMONY < .030 mg/L
' SCANDIUM < .001 mg/L
SELENIUM < .070 mg/L
SILICON 18,000 mg/L
TIN < .020 mg/L
l STRONTIUM .270 mg/L
TITANIUM < .100 mg/L.
THALLIUM < .040 mg/L
I VANADTUM .002 mg/L
ACROLEIN < 5.000 ug/L
ACRYLONITRILE < 5.000 ug/L
BENZENE < .500 ug/L
l BROMODICHLOROMETHANE-GC/MS < .400 ug/L
BROMOFORM-GC /MS < .600 ug/L
BROMOMETHANE < 1.000 ug/L
l CARBON TETRACHLORIDE < .800 ug/L
CHLOROBENZENE < .900 ug/L
CHLOROETHANE < .800 ug/L
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER < 1.000 ug/L
l CHLOROFORM < .300 ug/L
CHLOROMETHANE < 1.000 ug/L
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE < .500 ug/L
l 1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE < .300 ug/L
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE < .700 ug/L
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE < .400 ug/L
1, 1-DICHLORCETHANE < .400 ug/L
l 1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE < 1.000 ug/L
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE < 1.000 ug/L
TRANS-1, 2 -DICHLOROETHENE < .600 ug/L
l 1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE < 1.000 ug/L
CI5-1,2-DICHLOROPROPENE < 1.000 ug/L



EBMUD LAB RESULTS 25-Jan-19%4
l Page 2
Aecount No.: 502-66631 Station Name: EX0104
Lab Number : 94 01 10 165 Side Sewer : 1
|Sample Type: Grab

TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLCROPROPENE
ETHYL BENZENE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,1,2,.2-TETRACHLOROETHLNE

.900 ug/L
1.000 ug/L
1.000 ug/L

.700  ug/L

TETRACHLOROETHENE 1.000 ug/L
TOLUENE 1.000 ug/L
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.000 ug/L
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE .700 ug/L
TRICHLOROETHENE .600 ug/L
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.000 ug/L
ACETONE 10.000 ug/L
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE 1.000 ug/L

ETHYLENE DIBRCMIDE
METHYLETHYL KETONE
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE

.900 ug/L
10.000 ug/L
2.000 ug/L

STYRENE .800 ug/L
TETRAHYDROFURAN 20.000 ug/L
FREON 113 .800 ug/L

SATURATED HYDROCARBONS
UNSATURATED HYDROCARBONS
ARCMATIC HYDROCARBCONS
XYLENES

20.000 wug/L
20.000  ug/L
20.000 ug/L

1.000 ug/L

!\AAAAAI\I\AAAAAAAAAAAA!\AAAAAAAAAJ’&AAAAAAAAI\AAA!\AAA.’\AAAA

t,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE .800 ug/L
FLUORQTRICHLOROMETHANE .800 ug/L
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE .800 ug/L
M- CHLOROTOLUENE .700 ug/L
DIBROMOMETHANE .900 ug/L
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE 1.000 ug/L
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE .500 ug/L
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 1.000 ug/L
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE .800 ug/L
N-PROPYLBENZENE 1.000 ug/L
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE .700 ug/L
PENTACHLOROETHANE 1.000 ug/L
BIS {2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER 3.000 ug/L
SEC-DICHLOROPROPANE 1.000 ug/L
1,2, 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 1.000 ug/L
N-BUTYLBENZENE 1.000 ug/L
NAPHTHALENE 1.000 ug/L
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE .800 ug/L
P - CHLOROTOLUENE .800 ug/L
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE .990 ug/L
P- ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 1.000 ug/L
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPANE 1.000 ug/L
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 1.000 ug/L
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 1.000 ug/L
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 1.000 ug/L
BROMOBENZENE .900 ug/L
C1s-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE .600 ug/L
C-CHLOROTOLUENE .600 ug/L
CARBON DISULFIDE 1.000 ug/L
1, 1-DICHLOROPRCPENE .700 ug/L




EBMUD LAB

Account No.: ©502-66631
Lap Number : 94 01 10 165

'Sample Type: Grab

ETHYL ACETATE

ETHYL ETHER

2-HEXANONE

DIBUTYL ETHER

VINYL ACETATE

1, 3-BUTADIENE

DIMETHYL SULFIDE

DIMETHYL DISULFIDE

VOLATILE REGULATED ORGANICS
VOLATILE CHLOR. HYDROCARBONS
VOA TOTAL TOXIC ORGANICS
ZINC

RESULTS

Station Name: EX0104

Side Sewer : 1
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eoaica LABORATORY SERVICES CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Lot Nomoer Date (1) THCLESS .

Budget Unit Name & Code Contact Ext .: Analysis Requred ;’

EXD\ v S ' /
Program Tiie Program Codes
oeck * Soa - il ) /
Sampled by < Repon attention MS ~
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Signature Print Name Date

NOTES:

Time
[ )i:Za_é M \/‘O[‘?({ 145 (1) First six digits (YYMMDD)

Received by

—— R TA
\

{2) Last three digits only.

Relinguished by \

(3) Sample lype codes: G = Grab, C = Composime

Sampie Marix Codas: Water, Wastewater (WW), Tissue, Bay,

Raeceived by \

Sail, Compost, Siudge, Petrclieum, Other
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NOTIFICATION OF EBMUD TEST RESULTS

RECEIVED
éB f:z:llrcf:A: UTILITY DISTRICT on o wasrEwarin
MAR d 0 1m DIRECTOR OF WASTEWA IER
March 28, 1994 SESNA,
_ SAN.INSE
Exxon Company USA Sample Location: Side Sewer No. 1
P. 0. Box 4032 (1) Lab Number: 94 02 28 159
Concord, CA 94520 Sample Type: Grab @ 1248-EBMUD

Attention: Ms. Marla D. Guensler

Account No. 502-66631

EBMUD inspected your facility (Exxon Service Station #7-0104) and
sampled the wastewater discharged on February 28, 1994. No
discharge violations were noted. District test results of sample
analyses and Permit Limitations are listed in the table below.
Laboratory results and Chain of Custody report.are attached.

Sample Parameter Test Result Limitation
ug/1l ug/L
1 Benzene <0.5 )
1 Toluene <1l.0 7
1 Ethylbenzene <1.0 5
1 Xylenes <1.0 7
1 Chlorinated
Hydrocarbons <0.001 35
1 Metals Varied varied

If you have any questions regarding the inspection or the sample
results, please contact me at (510} 287-1512.

e e

_/ \'
_/"’f'. -
/Sincere Y, _
T (e e
«" "SAFA TOMA EBMUD - Mail Slot #702
Wastewater Control Representative Source Control Divisicn
Industrial Discharge Sectiocn P. O. Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623-1055
510/287-1512

SAT:sat
Attachments

cc: Ms. Dora Chew
RESNA Industries Inc.
3315 Alamaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

P.O. BOX 24055 . OAKLAND . CA 946231055 . (510) 2871405
BOARD OF DIRECTORS KATHERINE McKENNEY . STUART FLASHMAN . ANDREW COHEN
JOHN A, COLEMAN . JOHN M. GIOIA . NANCY J. NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS




SOURCE CONTROL SAMPLING & CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REPORT

/)

lRelinquished by

Sample Type Codes:

GaGrab, C=Composite
ISample Matrix Codes: AQueous, BLudge,

GW=Ground Water, 80il, pRtroleum, OTther

Account Name: EXXON SERVICE STATION #7-0104 DATE 02-28-94
Account No. 502-66631
Code: IND DAY(S) MTW TTF S 8
Ins: MAK
Rep: SAT AUTO SAMPLER RMATION
Sampler
START COMPOSITE BOTTLE #’S Settings
(if un-
Ss# Date Time Bott # w/sample uged usual)
CHAIN OF CUSTODY INFORMATION
Collected
by
Initial
' Samp |Sampl{# of Date
Lab Number (Sta.ID|SS#{Analyses Requested |Type|Mtrx|Bott Time
940228 5{” EX0104]| 1 j+624, MET G AQ 4 MAK
I 02-28-34
Comments: Samples preserved in the fleld‘uf.}ﬁ Hg(,(+(,z</wly) /Y
Sl CoLOR = ¢lean
940228 /[, | TRIPQC| 1 +624 ¢ | A0 |1 | MAK
02-28-94
Comments: QC for sample #540228 OoDD
LIRSk 143 (G NMWE 2086¢ (43E
“ Date/Time Accepted by Date/Time



EBMUD LAB RESULTS 28-Mar-1994
Page 1

Account No.: 502-66631 Station Name: EX0104

Lab Number : 94 02 28 159 Side Sewer : 1

Sample Type: Grab
SILVER < .003 mg/L
ALUMINUM < .020 mg/L
ARSENIC < .060 mg/L
BORON .170 mg/L
BARIUM . .110 mg/L
BERYLLIUM < 001 mg/L
CALCIUM 37.000 mg/L
CADMIUM < .003 mg/L
COBALT < .004 ag/L
CHROMIUM < .006 mg/L
COPPER < .006 /L
IRON < .060 mg/L
MERCURY < .¢10 mg/L
POTASSIUM < 1.000 mg/L
LITHIUM < .003  mg/L
MAGNESIUM 40.000 mg/L
MANGANESE .530 mg/L
MOLYBDENUM < .007 wg/L
SODIUM : 6€0.000 mg/L
NICKEL < . .010 mg/L
LEAD < % .030 mg/L
ANTIMONY < .030 mg/L
SCANDIUM < .001 mg/L
SELENIUM < . .070 mg/L
SILICON 18.000 mg/L
TIN < .020 my/L
STRONTIUM .270 mg/L
TITANIUM < .100 mg/L
THALLIUM < .040 mg/L
VANADIUM < .002 mg/L
ACROLEIN < 5.000 ug/L
ACRYLONITRILE < 5.000 ug/L
BENZENE < .500 ug/L
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE - GC/MS < .400 ug/L
BROMCFORM-GC/MS < .600 ug/L
BROMOMETHANE < 1.000 ug/L
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE < .800 ug/L
CHLOROBENZENE < .500 ug/L
CHLOROETHANE < .800 ug/L
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER < 1.000 ug/L
CHLOROFORM < L300 ug/L
CHLOROMETHANE < 1.000 ug/L
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE < .500 ug/L
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE < L300 ug/L
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE < .700 ug/L
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE < .400 ug/L
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE < .400 ug/L
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE < 1.000 ug/L
1, 1-DICKLORGETHENE < 1.000 ug/L
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE < .600 ug/L
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE < 1.000 ug/L
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROPROPENE < 1.00¢ ug/L



EBMUD

Account No.: 502-66631
Lab Number : 94 02 28 159
Sample Type: Grab

TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYL BENZENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORCETHENE
TOLUENE

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

VINYL CHLORIDE

ACETONE
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE
METHYLETHYL KETONE
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE
STYRENE
TETRAHYDROFURAN

FREON 113

SATURATED HYDROCARBONS
UNSATURATED HYDROCARBONS
AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
XYLENES
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
FLUOROTRICHLOROMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUQOROMETHANE
M-CHLOROTOLUENE
DIBROMOMETHANE

1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE

1,2, 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE
1,2, 3-TRICHLORCBENZENE
N-PROPYLBENZENE
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
PENTACHLORCETHANE

BIS (2-CHLOROISOFROPYL) ETHER
SEC-DICHLOROPRODPANE
1,2, 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE
N-BUTYLBENZENE '
NAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENR

P- CHLOROTOLUENE

1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE
P- ISOPROPYLTOLUENE

1, 1 -DICHLOROPROPANE
ISOPROPYLBENZENE
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE
BROMOBENZENE

CI5-1, 2-DICHLORGCETHENE
O-CHLOROTOLUENE

CARBON DISULFIDE

1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE

LAB RESULTS

Station Name: EX0104

Side Sewer : 1
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Account No.: 502-6&631
Lab Number : 94 02 28 159
Sample Type: Grab

ETHYL ACETATE
ETHYL ETHER

2 -HEXANONE
DIBUTYL ETHER
VINYL ACETATE
i1,3-BUTADIENE
DIMETHYL SULFIDE
DIMETHYL DISULFIDE

ZINC

EBMUD

VOLATILE REGULATED ORGANICS
VOLATILE CHLOR. HYDROCARBONS
VOA TOTAL TOXIC ORGANICS

LAB

RESULTS

Station Name: EX0104

Side Sewer : 1
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